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WILLIAM M.

MERCER

April 9, 1999

Board of Pensions and Retirement
City of Philadelphia

Two Penn Center, 20th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed are 16 bound and ten additional copies of our July 1, 1998 actuarial valuation of
the City of Philadelphia Municipal Retirement System.

The employee data and the financial information used in this report were provided by the
City and the Board of Pensions and Retirement. The actuarial valuation report may be
used to support contributions to the Retirement System for the fiscal year ending Junie 30,
2000. '

A summary of the results from the actuarial valuation is as shown in the table below:

Summary of actuariai valuation results as of June 1, 1998 (dollars in thousands)

Actuanial accrued liability as of July 1, 1998 . 5 5,586,134
Assets as of July 1, 1998 for valuation purposeé. $ 2,921,358
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability as of July 1, 1998 ' § 2,664,776

City normal cost as a percent of payroll for the year, assuming
payment is made at the beginning of year:

1967 Plan
Municipal division ' 4.687%
Police division 7.306%
Fire division . 7.128%
Plan 87 }
Municipal division (Plan M) 5.014%
Municipal division (Plan Y) 5.060% ¢
Elected officials 5.464%
Police division : 5.594% 5
Fire division 6.018% M
Combined plans 2.380%
William M. Mercer,. Incorpaorated Phone 202 785 9080
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The actuarial assumptions underlying the results are our best estimate of anticipated future
experience of the Retirement System.

The City’s funding policy provides for payment of the normal cost in accordance with the
calculations made by the actuary plus level dollar payments toward amortization of the
Dombrowski unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities plus payments increasing 5.0% per
year toward amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability established on July 1,
1985 plus level dollar payments toward amortization of any plan changes or actuarial
gains and losses which occur after July 1, 1985.

For the year beginning July 1, 1999 and ending June 30, 2000, policy requirements call for
an amortization payment of $198,415,000, assuming payment is made at the beginning of
the year. This payment is reduced to $105,342,000 after the effects of the pension
obligation bond are applied.

The calculation and amortization schedule for determining the City’s minimum municipal
obligation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000 are in Tables 45 and 46 of this report,

Disclosure requirements for the Governmental Accounting Standard Board Statement
Numbers 25 and 27 have been incorporated at the end of this report.

Supporting data and background material pertinent determining the normal cost and
accrued habilities of the Retirement System is also in the report.

Sincerely,

Kenneth A. Kent, FSAFCA%

RAK:K

bicliypcya 11999 docsival_ttr.dog
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

This report presents the actuarial valuation and the costs and liabilities for the City of
Philadeiphia Municipal Retirement System as of July 1, 1998 for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2000. This section summarizes the valuation results and discusses changes in
the System’s costs and liability arising from experience for the year ending June 30,
1998.

During the plan year the System received $1.250 biliion in proceeds from the Pension
Obligation Bond (P.0O.B.). Because the report valuation date precedes the receipt of these
proceeds, the results do not reflect their impact. We have, however, added a section at .
the back of the report to identify the P.O.B. impact on the Minimum Municipal
Obligation to contribute and the City’s funding policy contribution. Our understanding
of Act 205 1s that the City may reduce its obligation as a reflection of the P.O.B. for the
fiscal year covered by this report (fiscal year ending June 30, 2000). ‘”

Findings summary

Table 1 shows actuanal valuation results for all divisions as of July 1, 1998.

1. July 1, 1998 actuarial valuation (doliars in thousands)

Participants
Active 30,935
Retired 18,182
Beneficiaries 8,500
Disabled 5,016
Terminated vested 189
Total 63,422
Total annual salaries $ 1,128,225
Net actuarial accrued liability $ 5,586,134
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $ 2,664,776
Assets for valuation purposes $ 2,921,358
City normal cost as percent of payroll {(beginning-of-year payment) 5.380%
Fiscal 2000 funding requirements (beginning-of-year payments) {Before bond impact)
City's funding policy $ 259,119~®
Minimum municipal obligation (July 1, 1998 valuation) $ 194,138°

a. The City may use general state aid and state cost-of-living reimbursements to meet this commitment.
For fiscal 1999, these totaled $35,679 (thousands).
b. Based on July 1, 1998 payroll. Final contribution will be based on actual fiscal 2000 payroll.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2

Normal cost

The total normal cost is the cost of benefits accruing during the year. The City's normal
cost equals the total normal cost less expected employee contributions. The System
experience has resulted in a decline in the normal cost rate. The following graph is a
three-year history of the total normal cost with employee and City components as a

percent of pay.

2. Total normal cost - percent of pay

Percent of Pay
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1996 1997 1996

tUnfunded actuarial accrued liability

From June 30, 1997 through June 30, 1998, the unfunded actuanal accrued liabtlity
increased $7,545,000, from $2,657,231,000 to $2,664,776,000 because:

B The June 30, 1985 unfunded liability is being amortized with payments increasing
5.0% per year. Because the payments in earlier years are less than the interest, the
amortization schedule causes increases in this unfunded liability each year through
2002; after then it will decrease.

William M. Mercer, Incorperated



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

® Salary increases were more than anticipated, resulting in a loss.

B Investment return on an adjusted market basis was 13.1%. Because this 1s more than
the assumed 9% rate, the gain reduced the unfunded actuarial accrued hability.

® Other non-economic plan experience resulted in a net loss.

These factors are illustrated in Table 3(A).

3(A). Unfunded liability {thousands)

1997 unfunded liability $2,657,231
Change due to:
Payment schedule 38,883
Salary increases 4,818
Change in assumptions 0
Investment retun (103,861)
Other actuarial experience £7.705
1998 unfunded liability $2.664.776

Because the June 30, 1985 unfunded liability is being amortized with payments
increasing 5.0% per year, the amortization payment is scheduled to increase until 2019
and then drop to zero. The total unfunded hability is scheduled to increase each year
untit 2002, and then decrease to zero by 2019. With the 1997 change in Act 205, once
the funding ratio reaches 70% the City may shift to a 10 year rolling level amortization
schedule. Assuming no future gains or losses, and before recognition of the P.O.B. the
fund is projected to first be 70% funded in 2011. The altermative amortization schedule
will first be beneficial in 2012,

William M. Mercer, Incarparated




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

Graph 3(B) illustrates changes in the amortization payment through 2019. Graph 3(C)
tracks the unfunded liability through 2019. The bold and circle-marked tines (before
and after the P.O.B., respectively} indicate actual changes in the amortization payment or
unfunded liability and includes scheduled increases and changes because of plan
amendments, assumption changes, and gains and Josses. The dotted and x-marked lines
(before and after the P.O.B., respectively) reflect projected changes under the 10 year
amortization schedule assuming no future gains or losses.

3({B). Amortization schedule
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5

3(C). Unfunded actuarial accrued liability

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
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City funding policy

The report shows the recommended City contributions, assuming they're paid at the
beginning of the fiscal year (July 1, 1999). If paid after July 1 the City's funding policy
has been to pay interest at 9% from July 1, 1999 to the date paid.

The resulting estimated City contributions for fiscal years 1999 and 2000 are shown in
Table 4(A). We also demonstrate the estimated City obligation reflecting the P.O.B.
which the City can adopt for fiscal 2000.

4(A). Estimated City contributions (thousands} — beginning—of-year payment

Pre-POB Post-POB

Fiscal 1999 Fiscal 2000 Fiscal 2000

Normal cost § 60,293 $ 60,704" $ 60,704°
Amortization payment 193,595 198,415 105,242
Total City cost $ 253,888 $259,119° . $166,046°

a.  Based on July 1, 1998 payroll. Actual normal cost will be based on actual fiscal 2000 payroll.

b.  The City may use general state aid and state cost-of-living reimbursements to meet this commitment.

For fiscal 1999, they totaled $35,679 (thousands).

Willtarm M. Mercer, Incorporated




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6

The P.O.B.’s impact on the City’s funding policy mirrors the required application of

these additional assets in the calculation of the Minimum Municipal Obligation (MMO).

The bond proceeds are ratioed over the unfunded actuarial accrued liability at the

beginning of the plan year in which the bonds are sold (July 1, 1998). This ratio is

applied to reduce all past service amortization bases reflecting a pro-rata retirement of \

these bases by the proceeds.

Table 4(B) shows July 1, 1999 employee contribution rates.

4{B). Employee contribution rates effective July 1, 1999

Municipal Elected Folice Fire
1967 Plan 3.75%" N/A 6.00% 6.00%
Plan 87 2.15% (Plan M) 8.23% 5.00% 5.00%

2.17% (Plan’Y)

a. 6.00% on wages over the Social Security maximum taxable wage base — 572,600 in 1999.

Quasi agency funding

Table 4(C) shows the quasi agencies funding rate for fiscal years 1999 and 2000 and the
Parking Authority's additional contribution for their early retirement window. This
special amortization charge must be made through fiscal 2004.

4(C). Quasi agency funding rate

Fiscal 1999 Fiscal 2000

Valuation date July 1, 1997 July 1, 1998
Normal cost rate 5.602%" 5.109%"
Amortization rate 19.628% 20.637%" :
Total, year-end rate 25.230% 25.746%
Total, adjusted for quarterly payments 24.611%* 25.114%°
Parking Authonty special amortization payment

Annual year-end payment §78,000 £78,000

Quarterly payment $19,021¢ $19,021¢

Normal cost rate, page 12.

($110,410 - $78) ~ $534,641, see pages 16 and 12,
97546 (quarterly adjustment factor) x 25.746%.
$78,000 + 4 x .97546.

oo om

William M. Mercer, Incorporated




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7

Minimum municipal obligation

The minimum municipal obligation (MMO) is the minimum required City contribution
under state law (Acts 205 and 189).

The City's funding policy differs from the MMO. The most significant differences are:

m The City uses a 34-year increasing amortization of its July 1, 1985 unfunded actuarial
accrued liability, while Act 205 allows a 40-year increasing amortization schedule.

a0 The City applies the normal cost rates to the fiscal year's actual payroll. The MMO i1s
based on the prior year's estimated payroll.

® No interest accumulates on the MMO if the payment is made by year-end.

® The City's funding policy uses a one-year delay in applying actuarial valuation results
to fiscal years. The MMO also reflects a one-year delay to comply with state auditors'
recommendations. As a result, this July 1, 1998 valuation report determines the City's
fiscal 2000 MMO contribution.

B The MMO reflects amortization of prior years' City contributions above past MMOs as
actuarial gains.

Table 86 of this report summanizes the City's unfunded liability payment for its” fiscal
2000 MMO. These payments reflect the 40-year funding from July 1, 1985 with
increasing payments at 5.0%.

The resulting fiscal 2000 MMO is summarized in Table 4(D).

William M. Mercer, Incorporated




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8

4(D). Fiscal 2000 minimum municipal obligation {thousands)

Pre-POB Post-PORB
Valuation report July 1, 1998 July 1, 1998
Nommal cost $ 103,847 S 103.847
Amortization payment 132,361 70,273
Expected administrative expense 4,600 4 600
Subtotal 5 240,808 § 178,720
Expected member conmributions —{46,670) (46.670)
Minimum municipal obligation 5 194,138 $ 132,050
Interest —_— S |
Total 3 194,138 $ 132,050°

a. Assumes the MMO will be paid before December 31, 1999.

b.  The City may use general state aid and state COLA reimbursement, estimated at $36 million, to meet
this commitment.

Funding status

The plan's funding status is measured by the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the
actuarial accrued liability. A comparison of this ratio as of July 1, 1997 and July 1, 1998
is shown in Table 4(E).

4(E). Funding status comparison (dollars in thousands)

1997 1998
Actuarial value of assets $ 2,660,886 $2,921,358
Actuarial accrued liability $5318,117 $5,586,134
Funding ratio 50.0% 52.3%

Certification

We have prepared an actuarial valuation of the City of Philadelphia Municipal Retirement
System as of July 1, 1998 for fiscal year ending June 30, 2000. The valuation is based on
employee and financial data which were provided by the City and trustee, respectively,
and which are summanzed in this report.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

All costs, liabilities and other factors under the Pian were determined in accordance with

generally accepted actuarial principles and procedures, in accordance with the provisions
of current state statutes and regulations issued thereunder. In our opinion, the actuarial

assumptions are reasonable and represent our best estimate of the anticipated experience
under the Plan. This report fully and fairly discloses the actuarial present position of the

Plan on an ongoing basis.

There have been no changes in valuation procedures, actuarial assumptions, actuarial cost

method or plan provisions since the last valuation of the Plan as of July 1, 1997.

We are available to answer any questions on the material contained in the report, or to

provide explanations or further details as may be appropriate.

g g, 27

v /3/%9

Kenneth A. Kent, FSA, FCA

Vrraslling

Thomas Skiavo

Willilam M. Mercer, Incorporated
1120 20th Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036

(202) 785-9080

Date

y/4/34

Date

William M. Mercer, Incorporated




COST DERIVATION 10

This section explains the Retirement System's costs. Costs are determined using the entry
age actuarial cost method. The cost estimates derived in this actuarial valuation will be
the basis for determining pension costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000. Pension
costs consist of the normal cost and the unfunded hability amortization payment.

Derivation of normal cost

The normal cost is the total of the individual normal costs for all members assuming the
plan always existed and the underlying actuarial assumptions are exactly realized.
Benefits payable under every circumstance (retirement, death, disability, and termination)
are included in the calculations. Employee contributions expected to be made dunng the
year are subtracted from the total normal cost to determine the City's normal cost. The
City's normal cost is divided by total payroll to determine the normal cost as a percent of
pay for each division and the entire Retirement System.

Derivation of the unfunded actuariat accrued liability

The actuarial accrued liability is the total of the actuarial present value of all accumulated
past normal costs assuming the normal cost had always been contributed and actvarial
assumptions had been exactly realized.

The valuation assets are determined as of July 1, 1998, using an actuarial asset method
that spreads investment experience over a five-year peried to minimize the impact of
investment volatility on the Retirement System's costs. The method measures gains or
losses against the assumed 9% investment yield, recognizing one-fifth of the gain or loss
over the current and each of the next four years.

The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is the accrued liability less the fund's assets on

the valuation date.

Experience gains and losses are the difference between the expected and actual unfunded
actuarial accrued liability (see the preceding paragraphs) on the valuation date.

The portion of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability attributable to the Dombrowski
class action suit is amortized in level dollar payments over 40 years ending June 30,
2009. The remaining July 1, 1985 unfunded actuarial accrued liability is amortized over
34 years ending June 30, 2019 in annual payments increasing 5.0% per year. Changes in
the actuarial accrued liability realized after July 1, 1985 are amortized in level dollar
payments over the following years according to Act 205:

William M. Mercer, Incorporated




COST DERIVATION 11

Changes in actuanal assumptions — 20 years

Expenence gains and losses — 15 years

Active members' benefit modifications — 20 years

® Nonactive members' benefit modifications — 10 years.
For a detailed analysis of the derivation of plan costs, see Tables 5 through 16.

The resulting contribution reflects the City's funding policy which results in a larger
contribution than the MMO determined under Act 205,

Table 46 shows the annual unfunded liability payments needed to satisfy the City's MMO
for fiscal year ending June 30, 2000. ‘

Table 17 shows the annual payments needed to fund plan liabilities through fiscal year
ending June 30, 2020.

William M. Mercer, incorporated




COST DERIVATION 12
5. July 1, 1998 derivation of normal cost {(dollars in thousands)
1967 Plan Tlan 82
Munlelpal Tolice Fire Municipal (M)  Municipal (Y)  Elected PPolice Fire Tolal

. Number of active members

a. Vested 10,012 3,247 1,592 202 152 14 1 7 15,236

b.  Non-vested 4,266 53 i — GBY 6.244 — 1 - 3.623 R07 15.694

c. Total 14,278 3,300 1,600 389 6,396 25 3,613 Bi14 NS
2. Total normal cost

a.  Service retirement $ 25530 $ 14,069 5 6,667 § 1,539 $ 5277 $ 173 $ 9344 $ 213§ 67747

b. Preretirement death 1,363 1,041 534 09 1,214 16 006G 177 7.219

¢. Disability retirenent 4,191 1,509 891 208 1,268 13 1,521 181 10,282

d.  Vesled termination 6,793 367 434 307 1,750 17 1,478 340 11,982

¢. Refund of nonvesled members”

contributions 2,675 284 136 95 530 4 431 95 4,260

f.  Health care benefil 0 58 29 0 0 0 50 F 150

g. Administrative expenses e 2 468 929 350 67 465 3 268 60 4,600

h.  Toal § 45020 $ 19,047 3 9041 § 2,425 $ 13,504 $ 241 $ 13,754 $ 3208 § 106240
3. Expecled employce contributions ' 19,960 $ 8,580 $ 4,126 $ 728 $ 4,051 $ 145 $ 649! o145 5 45536
4, City normal cost {20} - (3) $ 25060 £ 10467 $ 4915 $ 1,698 $ 9451 $ 9% $ 7.362 £ 1,752 8 60704
5. Current total annual payroll $ 534641 1143277 $ 68953 $ 33,858 1 ER6,799 $ 1758 $ 129,824 £ 20015 § 1.12R.225
6. City normal cost as a percent of

pay assumning beginning-of-year

payment {4) + (5) 4.687% 7.306% 7.128% 5.014% 5.060% 5.404% 5.59%4% 6.0 8% 5.280%
7. City normal cosl as a percent of

pay assuming end-of-year

payment {6) x 1.09 5.109% 7.964% 7.770% 5.465% 5.515% 5.956% 1.097% 6.560% 5.864%

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

Williain M. Mercer, Incorporated




COST DERIVATION 13
6. Derivation of unfunded actuariat accrued liability as of July 1, 1998 (dollars in thousands}
1967 Plan I'lan 87
Municipal Police Fire Muonicipal (M)  Municipal {(¥Y)  Elecied Police Fire Total
1. Number of members
a.  Aclive 14,278 3,300 1,600 %89 6,396 25 3,033 814 30,935
b. Relired 11,519 5,604 1,630 17 5 7 0 0 18,182
¢.  Heneficiary 53\ 2,086 1,023 16 | t 3t 8 8,500
d. Disabled 2,166 2,255 563 2 2 0 26 2 5010
¢. Terminated vesied 132 19 ] f 1 2 { 1 TRY
f. Total 34,029 12,684 4,524 930 6,405 35 3,690 R25 63,422
2. Total annual benefils
a. Retired $ 151070 $ 94,800 $ 30,809 s 127 3 37 $ 180 3 0 $ o % 277082
b. Beneliciary 25,087 12,378 5,540 47 1 4 154 39 43,248
c. Disabled 20,04t 313217 9,134 30 RE) (] 629 1 69.118
d  Terminated vested 9397 472 hiH 77 41 S) 1] i 14,126
e. Tolal 5 211,595 $ 140,867 § 45623 b 281 $ 113 § 235 $ 183 3 RY $ 399,574
3. Prescent value of benefits
a.  Aclive members
Service retiremenl $ 1.254,.801 S 583,391 § 311,483 $ 35,236 $ 119,933 $ 5334 $ 170,905 $ 377 % 2,518.799
Preretirement death 122,188 32,906 19,055 4,273 17,336 350 10,704 2,709 209,530
Disability retirement 84,958 26,254 £1,240 3193 10,414 157 23,025 5378 1710619
Vested terminalion 197,103 7,243 1,517 7.365 26,662 281 27.522 6,116 273810
Refund of nonvested
members' contributions 6,070 282 151 799 6,371 73 6,047 1,297 21.0Mm
Health care benefit _ 0 . 7.5 289 Q __ 0 { 85 11H 1,303
Subtotal § 1,665,120 $ 650,603 $ 343,734 $ 50,866 $ 186,717 $ 6,205 $ 238,588 $ 53319 § 1195152
b. Nonaclive members
Service retired $ 1,181,504 $ 842,624 $ 258425 3 933 $ 310 $ 1425 $ 0 b3 0 % 2285222
Beneficiary 188,246 97,526 19,184 429 1 33 1,465 356 327,247
Disabled 217,427 286,424 77,444 270 322 0 6,579 310 588,794
Terminated vested 59,223 3,628 717 425 00 7R 0 7 (Xt
Nenvested members’
contributions 2,023 237 16 152 &l 0 146 i5 2,070
Health care benefit 0 1,068 2402 — 0 ] 0 290 1] 6,600
Subtotal S 1,648,423 $ 1,234,407 $ 378,208 $ 2210 b 899 $ 1.R36 $ RARD $ TR 0% 327521
¢.  Total $ 3,313,543 $ 1,885,010 $ 721942 $ 53,076 $ 187,616 S R.Gd4I 1 247068 § 54057 8 6,470,151

More: Numbers may not add because of rounding,

Williain M. Mercer, Incoiporated




COST DERIVATION 14
6. Derivation of unfunded actuarial accrued liability as of July 1, 1998 (dollars in thousands) — (continued)
1967 Plan f'lan 87
Municipal Palice Fire Municipal (M)  Municipal (¥Y)  Elected Tolice Fire Tatal
4. Present value of future normal costs
a. Service relirement £ 19875 104,256 $ 43,880 $ 12,795 § 82878 $ 1,052 $ 109800 § 23599 § 577,174
b. Prerctirement death 27414 1.679 3,513 1,880 12,584 110 1.867 1,952 63,000
c.  Disability retirement 34,350 13,402 5,804 1,995 13,593 95 17,791 4,192 91,282
d.  Vested lermination 59,289 6,645 2,860 3,134 19,116 121 17,880 31,039 113,006
c. Refund of nonvesled
members' cantributions 23376 2,141 804 925 5,472 87 5133 1053 39,082
f.  Health care benefit 0 192 ]7 0 1] Q k1l 80 615
g TFolal $ 343344 134,316 $ 57,097 $ 20,728 3 133,665 S 1467 $ 15787 8§ 34816 $ RR4210
5. Actuarial accrucd Viabitity (3} - (4)
a.  Active members
Service relirement $ 1,055.880 479,115 $ 267,603 $ 22,441 $ 17,055 § 4,282 $ 61,105 $ 14,118 % 1,941,625
Preretirement death 94,774 25,227 15,542 2,193 4,752 249 2.837 157 146,530
Disability retirement 50,608 12,852 5,376 1,198 282 62 5,234 1,186 79,337
Vested termination 137,814 598 {1,343) 42314 7,526 160 0,642 2,177 160,804
Refund of nonvesied
members' coniributions {17.306) {1.859) (743) {126) 399 (4 714 244 (17,991)
1lealth care benefit 0 136 202 — 0 0 0 (9 21 628
Sulbtaal $ 132177 £ 516,287 § 286,637 $ 30,138 $ 53,052 $ 4,738 $ 79,50} $ 18503 0§ 2310933
h. Manactive members
Scrvice relired $ 1,181,504 842,624 $ 258,425 $ 933 b3 310 f 1,425 3 0 $ ¢ % 2,285,222
Beneficiary 188,246 97,526 39,184 420 7 13 1,465 156 327,247
Disabled 217427 280,424 71,444 270 322 0 6,579 330 58R.7%4
Terminated vested 59,223 3,628 717 425 200 118 (] 37 6 608
Nonvesied members'
coniribulions 2.023 237 36 152 6l Q 146 i5 2.670
Heallh care benefit 0 1968 2402 N || 0 [t} 290 i} 6,660
Subtota! $ 1,648,421 $ 1,234,407 $ 373208 $ 2210 $ b $ 1,836 $ R4%0 S 738 8 3275204
¢. Tolal $ 2.970,199 $ 1,750,695 $ 664,845 $ 32,348 _5 53951 $ 6,575 5 8RR S 19241 § 5,586,110
6. Assels far valuation purposes $ 1,543,430 804,203 $ 354,069 $ 42,654 % 48,508 § 4,903 $ 99,126 $ 24314 8 2921358
7. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability
{3¢) - (8) § 1,426,769 946,492 $ 210,776 § (10,306) £ 538 $ 102 $ (10LB45)  $ (5.074) § 2664776

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

Williaim M. Mercer, Incorporated




COST DERIVATION 15
7. Development of the expected unfunded actuarial accrued liability for fiscal year ending June 30, 2000 (thousands)
1967 [lan Plan 87
Municipal Police Fire Municipal (M) Municipal (Y)  Elccted Police Fire Tolal
L. Expected July 1, 1998 unlunded
actuarial accrued liability based
on July |, 1997 valuaiion $ 1428975 $ 953,023 $ 324,009 $ (8.270) $ 6,533 3 204} $ {6.93) $ (3,365 32696115
2. Changes in July L, 1998 unfunded
acluarial accrued liability due te
acluarial experience $ (220, $ {6,512} $ (13,233} $ (2,037 $(1,181) s (512) $ Q.00 5 (L7009 $ (35,238)
3. Actua! unfuncded acluvarial accrued
liabidity, July 1, 1998 (1) + (2} $ 1,426,769 $ 946,492 $ 0,776 ${10,306) % 5353 3 1612 H10,845) $(5.074)  §2,664.776
4. Expected changes in unfunded actuarial
accrued liability from July 1, 1998 10
July 1, 1999
a. Interest (2) x .09 5 {199) s {58%) 3 (1199 $ (I’Y) $ (106} 5 (48) $ (352) 5 (54 % (2,821
b. Increase in unfunded actuarial
accrued Lability from July 1, 1998
to July L, 1999 according to
amortization schedule per 1998
valuation report — 22,899 2700 — 5097 — 482 —[130) —{190) 574 202 3163
¢ Subtotal £ 22,700 5 2112 § 39006 5 299 $ (236) 5 (238) $ 219 $ 48 % 2REI2
5. Cxpected July 1, 1999 unfunded
actuarial accrued liability (3) + fdc} $ 1449470 % 948,604 $ 314,682 £10,007) $ 5N17 $ 1.374 #10.625) $ {5026) § 2,603 58R

Note: Numbers may nol add because of rounding.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated




COST DERIVATION
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8. Development of municipal division (1967 Plan} annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
for fiscal year ending June 30, 2000 {thousands)
—Fiseal Year Ending June 30,2000
Outsianding Balance Fxpected Balance Amortization Annueal Beginning-ol-Year  Annual End-of-Year
July I, 1998 July 1, 1999 Period Remaining Paymeni TFayment*

I. Expccled July 1, 1998 unfunded actvarial

accrued liability based on July 1, 1997 valualion

a.  Dombrowski $ 13,696 £ 12916 10 $ 1,846 $ 201

b.  Remaining —L415278 1438957 — _9am" __10%.696"

¢ Subtotal $ 1428975 31,451,874 — $101,568 $ o709
2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liabilisy,

July 1, 1998

a.  Expericnce (gains)losses $  (2.206) $ (2,404} 15 $ 274 5 {29%)

b. Assumplion change 4 S _ — 0 0

c.  Subtotal 5 (2,200} £ (2.404) — $ (214 s 29
3. Tonal ffc)+{2c) $ 1,426,769 $ 1,449,470 — $101,294 $ liod10

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

Includes interest at 9% to yzar—end.

b. Payments toward unfunded liability as of July 1, 1985, increasing at 5.0% per year. All other payments are level dullar amounts,

William M. Mercer, Incorporated

-
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9. Development of police division (1967 Plan) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability for fiscal year ending
June 30, 2000 (thousands})

—....Flseal Year Ending Jupe 30, 2000
Omtstanding Balance Expecied Balance Amortization Annual Beginning-of-Year Annual End-of-Year
July 1, 1998 Juty 1, 1999 Period Remalning Payment Payment*

1. Expected July 1, 1998 unfunded actuarial

accreed liability based an July {1, 1997 valuation

a. Dombrowski $ 8,70 £ B262 10 5 1181 $ 1,287

b. Remaining _94.262 — 947,461 — 1797 __R4.994"

c.  Subtatal $ 953,023 $ 955,723 — $ 79,159 % 86,28}
2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liability,

July 1, 1998

a.  Experience (gains)/losses £ {6,532) $ (719 15 i (RLD) $ {88y

b.  Assumption change 0 _ 0 _ — 0 — 10

c.  Subtotal $  (6,532) § 7 — 5 (RIO) £ (R&D
3. Total (o) + (2c) $ 946,492 $ 948,604 — § 78,349 $ R5.400

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

4. Includes interest at 9% 1o year—end.
b. Payments toward unfunded liability as of July t, 1985, increasing al 5.0% per year. All other payments are level doilar amounts,

William M. Mercer, Ipcorporatec!
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10. Devetopment of fire division (1967 Plan) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability for fiscal year ending June

30, 2000 {thousands)

1. Expected luly t, 1998 unfunded acluarial
accrued lizhilily based on July 1, 1997 valuation

a.  Dombrowski
b, Remaining
¢.  Subioial
2. Changes inunfunded actuarial accrued lizbitity,
July 1, 1998
a. Experience {gains)¥losses
b.  Assumption change
c.  Subtotal

3. Tolal (le) +(2¢)

Outstanding Bafance
July 1, 1998

$ 1489
_ 320521

§ 324,009

5 (1323)
0
$ (13,233

$ 310,776

— Fiscal Year Epding June 30, 2000

Expected Balance
July 1. 1999

53290

325816

$ 319,106

$ (14,424)
0
$ (14,424)

% 314,682

Amorlization
Period Remaining

Annuat Beginning-ol-Vear
Fayment

5 470
_22782"

$ 23252

$ {1.642)
__ 0
$ {1,642)

3 21,610

Annual End-of-Year
Payment”

3 513
_ 248312

§ 25345

$ (1,789
-0
$ (1,789)

$ 23555

Nore: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

a. Includes interest at 9% 1o year-end.

b. Paymenis toward unfunded liability as of July t, 1985, increasing at 5.0% per year. Al other paymcenis are level dollar amounls.

Williasn M. Mercer, Incorporated
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11. Development of munlcipal division {Ptan 87) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability for fiscal year ending
June 30, 2000 (thousands)

— Fiseal Year Ending June 30, 2000

QOuistanding Balance Expected Balance Amorlization Annual Beginningol-Year  Annual End-of-Year
July 1, 1998 July 1, 1999 Periad Remaining Payment Payment®
1. Expecled July 1, 1998 unfunded actuarial
accrued liability based on July |, 1997 valuation $ (8,270) % (7.787) — $ (1,126) £(1.227)
2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liability,
July |, 1998
a. [Experience {gains)losses $ (2.037) $ (2,220 15 (250 $ (275}
b.  Assumption Change ] — 0 _ || 0
c.  Sublotat $ (2,001 $ (2,220 — § (250 $ (275}
3. Total () +(20) $(10,306) $(10,007) — $ (1,378) $ {1.502)

Nofe:  Mumbers may not add because of rounding.

a. Includes interest at 9% to year—end.

Williarn M. Mercer, Incorporated
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12. Development of Plan Y municipal division (Plan 87) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
for fiscal year ending June 30, 2000 (thousands)

—FElscal Year Ending June 30, 2000

Outstanding Balance Exprcted Balance Amorliration Annual Heginning-of-Year Annunal End-of-Year
July 1, 1998 Juty 1, 1999 Period Remaining Fayment Payment®
l. Expecled July 1, 1998 unfunded actuarial
accrued ltability based on July 1, 1997 valuation § 6533 3 6404 — § 058 $ 718
2. Changes in unfunded acluarial accrued Habilily,
July 1, 1098
a.  Experience (ainsylosses $01.18hH $(1.,287) 15 $(146) $160)
b.  Assumplion change — 0 0 _ 0 ]
¢.  Subiotal $ (1,181 (1,287 — ${140) F(06M
3. Towl (§)+(2c) § 535 3 5017 — 3 512 $ 558

Note:  Numbers may not add because of rounding.

a. Includes interest at 9% to year—end.

William M. Mercer, Incorporaled
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13. Development of elected division (Plan 87) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
for fiscal year ending June 30, 2000 (thousands)

1. Expected July 1, 1998 unfunded actuarial
accrued lfabilily based on July 1, 1997 valuatian

2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liability,
July 1, 1998

a. Experience (gains)losses
b.  Assumptien change
€. Subtotal

3. Tolal 1} +(2c)

Quistanding Balance
July 1, 1998

$ 2,143

$ (512)
__ 0
$ (53)

£ 1,612

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2000

Expected Belance
July 1, 1999

$ 1,954

$ (580)
9
$ (580)

$ 1,374

Amortization
T'eriod Remaining

Annuval Beginning-nl-Year
Fayment

5 351

£ (66)
— 0
§ (66}

% 285

Annual End-ol-Year
Fayment’

$ 382

$(72)

$(72)

$ U

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

a. Includes interest al 9% to year—end.

Witlinm M. Mercer, incorpoiated
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14. Development of police division {Plan 87) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
for fiscal year ending June 30, 2000 (thousands}

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2000

Ouistanding Balance Expected Balance Amortization Annual Reginning-ofl-Year Annual End-ol-Year
July 1,1998 July 1, 1999 Period Remsining Payment Fayment"
1. Expected July 1, 1998 unfunded actuarial
accrued liabilily based on Juiy 1, 1997 valuation $ (6,934) § (6,363} — 51,097 $ (F.196)
2. Changes in unfunded actuanial accrued liability,
July t, 1998
a. Txperience {gainsVlosses $ (3910} $ (4,262) 15 $ (485) $ (529
b.  Assumption change 0 R | . 0 ___ 10
c. Subtotal £ (2.910) $ (4.200) — § (485 2 (52Mm
3. Total 1)+ {2 ${10,845) $(10,625) — $({1,582) $(1,724)

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

a. Includes interest al 9% to year-end.

Wiltiarm M. Mercer, Incorporated
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15. Development of fire division (Plan 87) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
for fiscal year ending June 30, 2000 (thousands}

_Fiscal Yrear Ending June 30, 2000

(hutstanding Balance Expeeted Balance Amorlizalion Annnal Beginning—ol-Year  Annual End-of-Year
July 1, 1998 July 1, 1999 Period Remaining Payment Payment®
1. Expecled July 1, 1998 unfunded actuarial
accrued liability based on July 1, 1997 valuation $ (3,365) $ (3,164} —_— S (462) 5 (504)
2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liability,
July 1, 1098
a. Expericnce (gains¥losses $ (1,709) $ (L.R62} 15 $ 21 5 (230
h.  Assumplion change 0 —_ 10 _ — 0 0
c.  Subtotal $(1,709) $ (1.802) — $ (212} $ 23
3. Towal (F)+(2c) $ (5074 $ (5,026) -— $ (674) § (7138

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

a. Includes interest at 9% to year-cnd.

Williaim M. Mercer, Incorporated
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16. Development of total division annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
for fiscal year ending June 30, 2000 {thousands)

—Fisral Year Ending June 30, 2000

Omtstanding Balance Expecicd Balance Amorilization Annual Beginning-of-Year Annual End-of-Year
July 1, 1998 July 1, 1999 Period Remaining Payment Payment®

1. Expected July I, 1998 unfunded actuarial

accrucd liability based on July 1, 1997 valuation

2. Dontbrowski 5 25,946 $ 24,469 {4 $ 3498 $ 3813

b. Remaining 2670168 203,277 — _19%.805" — 216,698

c. Subtotal $ 2695115 $ 2,727,746 — $ 202,303 % 220,511
2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liabilily,

July !, 1998

a. Experience (gains)Vlosses $  (3i.338) £ (34159 15 5 (3,388 $  (4.23)

b.  Assumption change S| - .0 _ — 0 - 0

¢.  Sublotal 5 (31,333) S {34159 — $ (3.88B) 5 (4,218
1. Towd (Je)+(2) $ 2,664,776 % 2,693,588 - $ 198,415 $ 216273

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding,

a, [ncludes inlcrest al 9% to year-end.
b. Payment lowards unfunded liability as of July I, 1985, increasing a1 5.0% per year. All other paymenls arc leve! dollar amounts.

Witliam M. Mercer, Incorpoeratexl
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17. Schedule of annual payments to fund the anticipated July 1, 1998 unfunded actuarial accrued liability {dollars in thousands)

Progress Annual

Plan Year Anpual Beginninp—ofYear Layment of Unfunded Estimated Pzyment as
Beginning 1967 Plan Tlan R7 Acluarial Accrued Annual a Percent

July i Municipal Palice Fire Municipalt (M)  Municipal(¥)  Elecled Police Fire Tnlal Liability I*ayroll of Payroll
1998 N/A, N/A NfA N/A NfA N/A NA NIA NfA 2,664,776 1.128.225 N/A
1999 101,254 73,349 2zl 610 (1,378} 512 285 (1.582) (674} 198,415 1,693,588 1,184,636 16.1%
2000 106,110 76.672 20,920 (1.A78) 512 285 (1.582) 014y 200,865 2,719,738 §.24).868 16.1%
2001 111,168 79,920 22,215 (1.378) 512 285 {1.582) 6714y 210,406 2,745,572 1,306,001 16.1%
2002 124,705 RO 25,528 {1,378} 512 285 (1,582} {674} 234,415 2,763,266 1,371,365 17.1%
2001 130,235 B3.603 26,546 {1,378} 512 85 {1.589 {61} 242,522 2,756,448 1,439.933 16.8%
2004 126,922 86,828 27,374 (1,287} 512 149 {1.52% {668) 241,302 2,74,1701 1,511,929 10.0%
2005 136,685 §7.432 27.850 {1.224} 512 159 {t.485) {641} 249,289 2,723,776 1,587,526 15.7%
2006 148,937 BL178 27,343 {104 512 160 (1.014) {514}  257.994 2,697,101 1,666,702 15.5%
2007 154,193 88,947 30,039 (924} 512 73 {B&1} {353y 271,395 2,658,728 1,750,247 15.5%
2008 148,871 93,525 31,848 (L1210 512 31} (797} (498) 272,308 2,602,190 1,837,760 14.8%
2009 160,368 101,084 34,893 (990} 514 13 {659) (484) 294,712 2,539,571 1,929,648 15.3%
2010 168,327 105,680 37.825 (702} 620 (162) {909) (405) 310,274 2,446,890 2,026,130 1536
201t 172,221 169,665 40,028 (680} 475 (132) (854) (349) 320,74 2328918 2,127,437 15.1%
2012 177,059 113,130 42,038 (722} 607 (51) (659) (233) 331,170 2,18%.313 2,231,308 14.8%
2013 196,534 122,230 47,082 { 43) 449 {52) 29 (119 366,100 2025175 2,345499 15.0%
2014 209,692 129,374 51,741 190 595 13 485 82 392,173 1,808,604 2,462,774 15.9%
2015 219,705 135,804 54,306 190 595 13 485 82 411,182 1,543,940 2,585m12 15.9%
2016 230,219 142,557 57,000 93 595 13 485 82 431,043 1,234,674 2715208 15.9%
2017 241,258 149,647 59,828 93 595 13 485 82 452,001 875,957 2.850.948 15.9%
2018 243,418 156,337 62,357 — --- -— 462,112 462,112 2,993,817 15.4%

Note:  Numbers may nol add because of rounding.

Williim M. Mertcer, lncarporatecl
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Estimated pension fund progress

Tabie 18 shows the pension fund's estimated progress for fiscal years 1999 through 2018.
The July 1, 1998 adjusted market value of fund assets is the starting point. This projection
shows the emerging benefit payments of the fund and the concurrent fund growth. The
projection is based on the same assumptions used to determine the Retirement System's
annual cost and related liabilities.

The City contribution of normal cost plus the scheduled payments toward amortizing the
unfunded actuarial accrued liability is used in the projection. The first year of the
projection reflects the anticipated City contribution as of the July 1, 1997 valuation.
Subsequent contributions are based on the July 1, 1998 valuation. The contrnibution's
normal cost component increases 5.0% annually, reflecting anticipated increases in
covered payroll. The projected employee contributions also increase annually, reflecting
assumed salary increases at 5.0%.

The fund projection is limited to the period with the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018.
Fluctuations from the figures shown in this 20-year period are 1o be expected.

The fund's underlying growth trend tends to follow that shown in Table 18, even though
the actual numbers vary. While the projection shows that City and employee combined
fund contributions do not exceed the benefits paid, when combined with expected
investment eamnings, the cash flow requirements meet benefit payments and allow for
continued fund growth.

Willimn M. Mercer, Incorporated
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18. Estimated progress of City of Philadelphia Municipal Retirement System Fund for July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2018

(dollars in thousands)

Fund at
Flscal Year ficginning
Ending June 30 of Year
1999 2,921,358
2000 3,070,794
2001 323919
2002 3,415,905
2003 3,605,719
20104 3,821,069
2005 4,048,174
2006 4,261,892
2007 4,490,463
2008 4,714,214
2009 494328
2010 5,163,606
2011 5,309,688
2012 5,644,331
013 5,891,042
2014 6,141,587
2015 6,422,583
2016 6,729,672
2017 7,060,764
2018 7,423,759

City

Contributions'

245,743
262,i54
267, 7H)
280,738
308,201

319,997
322,650
334,705
347,680
365,566

371,188
398,536
419,289
434,819
451,359

492,305
524,681
550,315
577,134
605,396

Employce

Cantrilltions'

45,717
47,9316
50,333
52,850
55,492

58,267
4l,180
64,239
67,451
10,825

74,365
78.083
81,987
86,087
90,301

24,911
99,656
104,639
109,871
115,365

Renchit

Payments”

410,662
424,199
440,075
458,172
479,577

505,892
536,115
567,940
602,726
639,085

676,277
712,578
750,208
789,679
828,792

868,076

906,622
941,406
072,598
1,001,689

Investment

Income

268.617
283033
298117
314,458
33074

352,733
372,002
91,567
411,345
431,608

451,202
472,040
493,635
515,463
537,588

362,258
5BRO76
617,544
043,588
fiR2,766

Net

Increase

149,436
168,925
176,186
189,874
217,290

225,105
219,718
222,571
223,751
228,914

220,478
216,081
244,644
746,711
250,545

281,397
R1H N
3il.nuz
362995
402,438

Fuml at End

of Year

070,794
32719
3415005
1,605,779
AB2X.069

4.04R.174
4,267,872
4,490,463
4714214
4,043,128

51636006
5,399,688
5644131
5,801,042
6,041,587

6.422 981
6320672
7.060,764
14237159
7,820,197

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

a. City contributions are assummed ta be made al the beginning of the year. Emplayee contributions and benelit payments are assumed to he made nmi -ycar.

Williarn M. Mercer, Incorporatec
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Data for active, retired, disabled, and terminated vested members as of July 1, 1998 was
provided by the Philadelphia Board of Pensions and Retirement.

The active member data, supplied on tape and list, contained information for all a
Retirement System members as of July 1, 1998. The data contained basic identifying :
information on each empiloyee in addition to the annual rate of base compensation,
overtime pay, longevity payments, and employee contribution totals. We reviewed the
data for consistency and completeness and verified it against the July 1, 1997 data for
continued active member coverage.

The nonactive member data, also supplied on tape and list, contained information for all
retired, beneficiary, disabled, and terminated vested members as of July 1, 1998.

Table 19 illustrates a net increase in total plan membership during the perod.

19. Total plan membership net change

Number of Percentage

Members Increase (Decrease)
Active + 408 + 1.3%
Retired + 152 +  0.8%
Surviving spouses + 37 + 0.5%
Qther beneficiaries + 59 + 5.0%
Disabled - 8 - 1.6%
Terminated vested + 50 +  6.8%
Total + 625 +  1.0%

Table 20 summarizes the changes in plan membership between valuations. Using the
information provided, we identified changes in status due to retirement, disablement,
death, and new entrants. However, no information regarding transfers, return to
employment, and data corrections was available. Net Other Terminations consists of:

B Actives
» Terminated and left member contributions on deposit
Died during the penod
Returned to employment
Transferred from one division to another

v

v

¥

m  Retired or disabled
» Died during the penod
» Retumed to employment

Wiltiam M. Mercer, Incorporated
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#8 Terminated vested
» Retired or died during the period
» Returned to employment

Table 21 breaks down active members' payroll and nonactive members' benefit payments.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated
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30
20, Reconciliation of included members
1967 Plan Ptan 87
Municipal Police Fire Municipal (M) Municipzl (V) Elected Palice Fire Total
Aclive members
Active, huly i, 1997 15,188 35N 1,646 958 5339 25 1,086 174 30,527
New enlranls and rehires + 1o? + 7 + 2 + 6 +1,573 i 0 + 571 + 60 + 2,328
Separations from active service
Refunded contributions - 150 - 0 - (] - M - 265 -0 - 26 -3 - 468
Terminated vested - 29 - 3 - 0 - 2 - 0 -0 - 0 -0 - 34
Became disabled - 47 - 2 - 3 - 0 - \] - 0 - 5 P | - 58
Retired - 454 - 1M - 36 - 6 - 3 -0 - (] -0 - 690
Net other ierminzlions® 337 =22 P - .43 248 - O + ] - 16 - 670
Aclive, July 1, 1998 14,278 3,300 1,600 889 6,396 25 3,613 g14 0,95
Retired members
Retired, July 1, 1997 11,453 4,900 1,656 11 2 7 1 0 18,030
New retirces + 484 + 201 + 38 + 6 + ] + 0 + 0 0 + 712
Net ather terminations - 4l% =97 =64 — G =0 N} S— | _ 0 -___SR0
Retired, July 1, 1998 11,519 5,004 1.630 17 5 7 0 {] 18,182
Surviving spouses
Receiving benefit, July 1, 1997 4,325 §,930 959 5 0 1 5 1.227
New spouses + 249 + % + 6] + 2 + 1 + 0 1 2 + 0 1 am?
Net other terminations =216 =99 PR 1 -0 O =0 - b S| - 370
Receiving benefil, July 1, 1998 4,158 1,923 965 7 1 1 7 2 7,204

a. Includes terminated employees who left contributions on deposit, deaths, and transfers among plans.
L

Williom M. Mercer, Incorporaterl
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20. Reconciliation of included members {continued)
1967 Plan IMan 87
Municipal Police Fire Mumicipal (M) Municipal (Y) Elected T'olice Fire Tatal
Other beneficiaries
Receiving benefit, July 1, 1997 034 164 48 9 0 0 17 5 1,177
New beneficianes + 57 + 6 + 11 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 7 + 1 + R2
Net other terminations - i5 - 7 - ] -0 =0 -0 - 1] =0 - 23
Recciving benefil, July 1, 1998 976 163 58 9 0 0 24 6 1.236
Disabled members
Disabled, July 1, 1997 2,191 2,30} SR0 2 2 0 13 1 5,097
New disabilities + 47 + z + 4 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 5 + 1 4 59
Net other terminations e 12 = 50 =2 - 0 = 0 ... r 3 =0 =140
Disabled, July 1, 1998 2,166 2,255 563 2 2 0 % P 5016
TFerminated vested members
Terminated vested, July [, 1997 678 46 7 5 0 2 0 1 139
New vested terminations 29 + 3 + (] + 2 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 34
Net other terminations 25 - 1] L | =1 + 1 =0 - 40 =0 + 16
Terminated vested, July |, 1998 732 1 8 6 1 2 0 1 780

Williarm M. Mercer, Incarporated
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21. Summary of annual payroll and annual benefits (thousands)

1967 Plan Plan 87
Municipal Tolice Fire Municipal (M) Municipzal (Y)  Elected Police Fire Total

Aclive members

Active as of July 1, 1997 $ 538,161 $ 146,260 3 63,080 3 34082 5 147939 3 1,740 $ 105,445 $ 25942 § 1.067.649

New enlrants and pay increases {31.51%9) {2.984) 8273 {224) 38,860 18 24379 3174 0,526

Active as of July 1, 1998 $ 534,641 S 143277 $ 68953 § 13,858 § 186,790 $ 1,758 $120,824 $ 29115 $ 1,128,225
Retired members

Retired as of July 1, 1997 $ 144,649 ¥ 90,520 $ 30,680 5 85 5 10 5 17 5 7 § 0 $ 266,131

Mct new retirees 6421 4280 89 42 27 0 [#)] i} 10,951

Retired as of July 1, 1998 $ 151070 $ 94800 3 130,369 ) 127 3 37 $ 179 5 n $ 0 § 217082
Surviving spouses

Receiving benefil as of July 1, 1997 $ 19825 § 11,82 $ 4950 s ] L3 0 L 4 3 29 b 11 $ 36,007

Net new spouses 03] 33 243 13 1 0 10 1} L528

Receiving benefit as of July 1, 1998 $ 20756 $ 11,513 $ 51m $ 19 b3 1 kS 4 3 19 3 11 $ 37535
Other beneficiaries

Receiving benefis as of July 1, 1997 5 3998 3 852 8 272 3 28 3 0 $ ] b hiH b 23 $ 5,253

Nct new benefliciaries RKX] 13 75 0 0 0 35 5 460

Receiving benefit as of July 1, 1998 £ 433 b 863 5 7 ) 28 5 b ) 3 115 5 R $ 5,713

Note: Ninmbers may not add because of rounding.

William M. Mercer, Incorporatad
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21. Summary of annuai payroll and annual benefits (thousands) - (continued)

1967 Plan Plan 87
Municipal Folice Fire Municipal (M) Municipal (Y)  Flecled P'olice Fire

Disabled members

DNisabled as of July |, 1997 § 25340 $ 33644 £ 9,285 3 $ 4 $ ¢ $ 437 $ 6

Net new disabitities 208 {427y {152) o _.0 4] _ 192 28

Disabled as of July 1, 1998 $ 26,041 $ 337 $ 9134 5 30 5 M $ 0 s 629 § 1
Terminated yvesied members

Terminated vested as of July 1, 1997 $ 71854 $ 479 ) 53 $ 4 $ o $ 5 5 0 $§ 8

Net new vesled lerminations 1,543 {7} 27 33 — 41 4] Q _ 0

Terminated vesied as of July 1, 1998 $ 9397 5 472 3 20 5 77 $ 4t 5 51 by 0 5 8

Total

$ 69277

—usm
£ 69,118

$ R4
L0637
$ 10026

Note: Numbers may not add because of counding.

Williauny M. Mercer, Incorporated
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A distribution of the active employees’ annual earnings for each division by age and
service group as of July 1, 1998 appears in Tables 22 through 28.

A distribution of inactive members by age and monthly pension is shown in Tables 29-32.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated
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22. Municipal (1967 Plan) annual average earnings and counts: servica groups by age groups

Ape Servlece Grounp

Groop 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 0-24 15-29 31-34 35-39 40+ Total
0-1% 2 0 b 0 o o 0 0 0 2
26,191 0 a 0 ] o 0 ] 0 26,19
20-24 3 2 0 Y 0 0 0 0 0 7
26,306 12,536 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28,086

25-19 25 1438 i4 0 0 0 o 4 0 187
28,553 32,664 31,959 0 0 o o G 0 32,049

30-34 30 484 287 13 0 0 0 0 0 834
30,106 13,609 34,007 36,080 0 0 0 0 0 33,718

15-39 32 619 Ba4 326 23 0 0 0 0 1,844
28,047 32,567 37,568 38,608 39,038 0 0 0 0 35,926
40)-44 28 609 855 676 446 56 0 0 0 2,670
35437 32,000 31,527 41,508 39,489 3R,048 G 0 0 37,603

45-49 18 461 699 521 94 639 15 | 0 3,208
45,102 31924 34,953 19,397 42,403 40,769 41,172 37,159 0 38,445
50-54 18 ki 494 405 538 308 398 46 0 3016
33,030 31,488 35,162 39,666 39,981 42,734 41,690 41,647 0 39,226

55-59 7 194 12 220 23] 249 225 108 11 1,507
3B,032 30,634 34,303 36,012 36,999 41,379 42,169 40,007 35,261 37,85

60-64 2 126 135 16 99 92 55 s 39 702
28,300 29,671 35,286 35,863 40,244 37,280 41,440 42,183 41,0190 36,532

65-69 3 45 46 27 25 22 I 4 18 20!
41,347 26,040 31,887 38,229 30,528 43,304 33,169 47,515 43,054 34,089
70-74 0 9 19 14 to 4 3 2 7 0
0 17,649 27,545 29,579 39,000 17,789 45,683 46,932 42,932 ;728

75+ 0 2 3 9 4 & 3 0 5 32
0 8.962 26,586 36,199 39,483 30,768 41,589 G 35231 33,342
TOTAL [0 3008 3,668 2,247 2,160 1,876 0 199 - a0 14,278
32,642 32025 35978 39314 40,352 41,403 41635 41195 d(L622 37,445

Note:  Ape represents atlained age

Williarn M. Mercer, Incorporated
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23. Police (1967 Plan) annual average earnings and counts; service groups by age groups

Ape Servlice Group
Group 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 15-19 30-34 35-39 40+ Total
a-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 i} 0
20-24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [H 0 0
o 0 i} 0 0 0 H i} 0 0
15-29 2 ) l 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
35,285 39,295 19,295 0 0 0 0 0 0 37.290
30-34 0 3 75 t 0 o 0 0 0 99
g 39,073 41,584 39,995 0 0 0 0 0 40,985
35-39 2 il 335 150 4 0 0 0 0 518
38,276 30,575 41,3134 44,015 0 0 0 0 0 42,233
40-44 0 7 285 347 280 4 0 0 0 923
0 39,933 40,81 43,522 44,919 45172 0 0 0 43,088
4549 o 3 157 143 345 265 | 0 0 914
0 16,091 40,616 42,224 43,692 45,819 46,127 0 0 41,528
50-54 0 1 31 46 141 25% 95 2 0 569
0 19,205 40,241 40,557 42,228 44,742 47 819 64,201 0 44,114
55-59 0 0 0 0 33 58 89 25 0 205
0 0 0 o 41,891 43,2062 47,437 49112 0 45,567
60-64 0 0 o 1 a 14 11 9 3 38
0 ] 0 37,688 0 41,154 42,281} 57,904 713,292 47 894
65-69 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 4 ﬁ
0 0 0 o 0 0 45,359 0 56,104 52,582
70-74 0 0 0 0 0 0 | 0 3 - 4
0 0 (] 0 (] 0 40,745 0 58,237 51864
75+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 o ] 0 N b H 0
TOTAL 4 46 884 728 799 594 194 36 10 3,300
36,781 19,139 41,022 43,195 431,789 44,996 47,273 52,154 61,936 43417

Nafe:  Ape represents atiained age

William M. Mercer, Incorporatedl




William M. Mercer, Incorporated

PLAN MEMBERSHIP

24, Fire {1967 Plan) annual average eamings and counts: service groups by age groups

Ape Service Group
Group 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total
0-19 0 ) 0 ] ¢ 0 ¢ 4] 0 o
0 0 0 0 0 0 o G 0 o
20-24 0 0 0 0 0 ¢ o ] 0 0
0 0 ¢ 0 0 ] 0 ] 0 0
5-3% 0 0 ] 0 0 0 U 0 o 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30-34 o 3 10 0 0 0 0 0 o 13
0 36,988 40,574 0 0 0 0 0 0 39,746
35-39 0 4 123 7 0 0 0 Q 0 1M
[ 36,499 40,492 40,984 0 0 0 0 0 40,398
40-44 0 1 147 26 99 4 0 0 0 277
0 34,082 40,620 42,267 44,545 41,052 0 0 0 42,171
45-49 0 2 57 44 37 1t6 [ 0 ¢ 543
0 39,645 40,323 42,605 42,927 46,516 43,478 0 0 43,389
50-54 0 0 1 15 132 187 107 1 0 443
0 i} 45,027 40,693 45,973 43,440 46,198 59,258 0 43,617
55-59 0 0 0 0 3 58 68 35 ] 164
0 0 0 0 40,245 42,126 44,164 49,255 0 44,458
60-64 0 (] [ 0 0 0 It 12 H 24
0 0 ¢ (] 0 0 43,260 45,521 46,127 44,510
65-69 0 0 0 0 a 0 4] 2 ¢ 2
0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 42,607 0 42,667
T70-74 0 0 0 0 0 o 4 U 1 1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52,203 52.26]
75+ 0 0 0 0 H 0 0 ] 0 0
0 0 0 o (] 0 0 0 i} 4]
TOTAL 0 10 338 92 551 365 192 - 50 2 1,604}
4] 37,093 40,535 42,074 42,975 44 204 = 45225 48,205 4%,195 41.0%4

MNore: Age represents attained age



PLAN MEMBERSHIP

38

25. Municipal Plans M & Y (Plan 87) service groups by age groups

Age Service Group
Group 0-4 59 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total
0-19 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 4
12,608 0 0 0 ] 0 9 0 0 12,608
10-24 RLL) 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 H 150
24,495 26,208 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 24,576
15-29 1,176 1a2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,282
29,755 30,140 28,048 0 0 0 0 0 0 29,781
30-34 1082 228 49 | 0 0 0 0 0 1,360
29,927 36,575 31,738 32,041 o 0 0 0 0 3Lz
3539 943 20% 71 4 i} 0 0 0 0 1,232
29,656 35,060 40,006 35,531 0 0 0 0 0 31,189
40-44 814 170 78 12 g 0 1 4] a 1,683
28,978 16,822 38,809 32,000 32,823 ] 26,001 0 0 30,977
4549 577 148 49 3 8 12 0 H 0 7
28,618 18,114 37,249 30,288 51,915 34,539 0 0 i} 31,248
50-54 355 105 64 5 4 4 4 0 0 541
29,927 36,490 33718 66,570 32,246 45,510 40,832 0 0 32,166
55-59 204 635 23 4 5 2 1 3 0 32
27,537 34,740 44,698 30,585 42,683 17,134 28,281 30,804 0 30,956
60-64 99 54 17 1 i 1 o 2 ¢ 175
21,875 35,887 34,521 33480 26,440 9,209 0 28,940 (] 28,600
65-6% 47 28 7 V] 0 2 4] ) 2 bid
14,319 27,105 3,862 0 0 34,051 0 t 33,303 20,928
70-74 21 14 2 0 0 0 a ] 0 7
10,542 11,983 . 20,063 0 0 0 0 0 ] 11,603
5+ 11 4 | Q 0 0 0 (] 4] 20
6,440 15,900 29,182 0 0 U] 0 0 4] 12.408
TOTAL 5,672 1,153 370 30 26 21 & T 5 2 1,285
28 R0G 34,899 16,889 37943 40259 35.628 36.554 J0O% 000 38361 0 0 ¥.289

Note: Age represents aitained age

William M. Mercer, Incorporated



PLAN MEMBERSHIP

39

26. Eiected {Plan 87) service groups by age groups

Age Servlce Group

Group 0-4 59 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-19 30-M 35-39 40+ Total
0-19 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D 0
0 0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 0
20-24 1] q 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 Q V] 0 1) 0 0 o 0 0
15-29 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o
o 0 [t} 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0
30-34 b 0 0] 0 V] 0 0 o 0 0
0 4] 0 o L] [H] 1] 0 0 L]
i5-39 ] 2 [} L] 0 0 0 4] 0 2
] 65,000 ¢ 0 4] Q 0 a0 0 65,000
4044 a | ) 0 1] 4] 0 0 Q 2
0 65,000 65,000 0 0 ¢ 0 o 0 65,000
4549 ] ! 0 1] 0 1 1] ) 0 2
1] 85.000 0 o 0 67,000 0 0 0 76,000
50.54 1 1 0 3 1 | 0 0 0 7
65,000 65,000 0 73,000 110,000 65,000 4] Q 0 73,571
55-59 2 2 0 ] 0 1] 0 0 0 4
65,000 86,686 0 (] 0 o o 4 0 75,843
60-64 0 1 1 | o 0 0 0 0 k)
a 65,000 65,000 65,000 0 0 0 ] 0 65,000
65-69 0 0 0 ] | i} §] 0 1 k)
0 0 0 67,000 67,500 ] 0 0 6R(K) 67,500
70-74 0 0 0] 0 [¢] 0 U ] 0 1]
4] Q 0 0 0 0 (] n Q) n
75+ 0 0 | ] n [ 0 0 0 2
0 0 65,000 65,000 0 1] 0 0 0 65,000
TOTAL 3 8 3 6 2 2 [¢] 0 | as
65,000 12922 45,000 67,813 BR.750 66,000 i} i) HR.000 70,315

MNote: Age represents altained age

Williami M. Mercer, Incorparated
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27. Police {Plan 87) service groups by age groups

Age Service Group
Group 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 15-29 30-4 35-39 40+ Total
G-19 9 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 o 9
28,193 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 28,193
10-24 422 2 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 424
30,756 31,525 { 0 0 0 o 0 0 30,760
25-19 788 00 2 0 0 0 Q 0 0 1,090
12,822 19,563 36,865 Q 0 0 0 0 0 34,6084
30-34 472 665 2 | 2 o 0 0 0 1,142
33,598 39,723 34,088 39,295 38,101 1] a o 0 37,178
35-39 212 365 4 ] 0 0 0 0 0 584
13,453 39,444 37,765 38,104 0 0 0 0 0 37,502
40-44 0 225 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 300
32,857 32,444 19,645 39,948 0 0 0 0 0 37914
4549 37 18 1 0 o 0 0 0 0 16
31,898 39,218 39,295 0 0 0 0 0 0 35.650
50-54 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5
33,255 0 0 0 40,245 0 0 0 0 34,653
55-59 2 1 9 0 0 4 0 ] 0 k!
34,257 36,988 0 0 0 0 0 0 G 35,107
60-64 0 ¢ 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 4] ) 0 0 0
65-69 0 0 ] 0 [ G 0 0 ] ]
0 0 0 G 0 0 &) 0 0 0
70-74 0 0 0 0] ¢ ¢ 1] G 0 4
0 0 0 0 0 o o ] 0 0
75+ 0 0 0 ¢ 0 o ] 0 0 0
o 0 ] 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0
TOTAL 2016 1,596 10 8 3 0 f 0 i} 3,633
32,603 39,663 32,190 39,176 IREi4 0 0 Q 0 5735

Note: Age represents aftained age

Williami M. Mercer, Incorporaled
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28. Fire {Plan 87) service groups by age groups

Age Service Group

Group 0-4 59 10-14 1519 20-24 25-29 M-34 31539 40+ Total
0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0
0 ] 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0

20-24 3 0 o 0 0 0 0 o 0 n
29,674 0 o 0 0 0 0 o 0 29,674

15-29 151 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 165
3190 40,044 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 32,674

30-34 158 102 1 0 a 0 0 0 0 261
33,082 40,165 30,034 0 a 0 0 ] ] 35819

35-39 100 125 1 I 1} 0 ] 0 0 127
33,982 40,301 39,295 39,295 0 0 0 0 0 37,508

40-44 25 70 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 95
13,820 39,998 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 38,312

45-49 11 19 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 n
31,790 39,504 0 0 39,645 4] 0 0 U] 36,771

50-54 i 1 0 0 0 0 | 0 0 3
34,678 41,140 0 0 0 0 431,840 0 0 40,553

55-59 1 0 Q ] ] o 0 0 0 1
28,834 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28,834
60-64 0 0 H o H 0 0 0 1} 0
¢ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6569 0 0 0 ] 0 0 1} 0 0 0
0 ] o 0 a ] 0 0 Ll n
70-74 0 o 0 0 ] 0 0 0 ] ]
0 o 0 0 0 ] ] 0 0 ]
75+ 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 i} 0 ] 0

TOTAL 478 131 2 | 1 0 ! 0 0 R4
32,708 40,147 34,665 39,295 39645 0 41,840 0 0 315,768

MNote: Age represents attained age

William M. Mercer, Incorperated
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29. Terminated vested (1967 Plan and Plan 87) members, July 1, 1998

— Municipal Members —— Police Members — Fire Members

Monthly Monthly Meanthly

Age People Pension People Pension People Tension
UNDER 40 8 $14,896.42 11 $10,975.08 2 5 1,386.67
40-44 120 110,450.50 24 25,599 58 5 4,243.00
45-49 266 300,195.50 2 1,106.83 | 1,205.8)
50-54 282 329,175.42 0 0.00 0 0.00
55-59 34 2137215 | 594.00 H 0.00
60-64 ) 4,440.58 0 (+00 1 502.32
OVER ¢4 13 10,623.17 1 1.069.58 n a.00
TOTAL Ml $797,154.17 319 $39,345.00 9 £7.342.75

Average Monthly Pension

Municipal $1,076
PPalice 51,000
Fire § BI6

Note: Numbers may nol add because of rounding.

Willinm M. Mercer, Incorporate]

- -
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30. Disabled (1967 Plan and Plan 87) members, July 1, 1998

. — Municipal Members _ Police Members _ Fige Members

Monihly Monthly MMonthly

Age People Peasion Teople Pension Teople Pension
UNDLR 48 19 $ 5448025 65 5 123.08t.41 5 $ 736742
40-44 89 113.819.92 129 226,960.67 14 25,396.58
45-49 200 252,892.83 294 474,333.50 63 1{t6,849.67
50-54 302 407,8394.92 473 703,207.25 113 164,149.24
55-59 365 419.839.25 377 448,884 823 i25 180,885.50
60-64 298 300,195.50 253 254,641.17 58 83,234.92
65-69 285 232,344 81 287 248,249.08 a6 61,394,092
70-74 215 20365317 237 206,391.75 43 52,769.00
1579 190 1i%,282.00 88 74,275.67 57 52,708.08
80-24 93 50,299.33 64 50,164.17 21 17,2833
OVER B4 3 2069500 14 9,746.08 L5 11,816.08
TOTAL 2,170 $2,175,397.08 2,281 $2,820,541.50 565 §761.R54.81]

Average Monthly I'ension

Municipal 500
Police £1,237
Fire %1352

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

William M. Mercer, Incorparated
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31. Retired (1967 Plan and Plan 87) members, July 1, 1998

— Municipal Members — Police Members — . Fire Members

Manthly Monthly AMMonthly

Age Ieople Pension People Pension Peaple Pension
UNDER 40 0 3 0.00 (] s 0.00 ¢ 5 0.00
40-44 | 1.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
45-49 4 2425 405 735,143,823 62 §03,138.83
50-54 4 4,216.50 968 1.808,537.67 241 475,624.50
55-59 1,189 2,016,536.17 i,i39 1,925,685.33 3n 613.917.08
6-64 1,878 2,820.686.33 88% 1,360,707.32 262 475,649.67
65-69 2454 3.018,085.92 732 1,047,635.50 151 239.285.17
70-74 2,135 2,399,899.08 456 63903413 167 239,356.17
75-79 1,805 1,364,108.75 143 163,376.42 191 207,783.08
80-84 1,093 $639,508.00 164 142,610.75 154 142,705.58
OVER 84 185 154,678.75 108 17.2713.03 Ot 74.967.67
TOTAL 11,548 $12,617,750.67 5,004 $7.500,004.32 1,630 $2,572,427.75

Average Monthly Peusion

Municipal $1,093
Police $1,579
Fire $1,578

Note: Numbess may not add because of rounding.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated
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32. Beneficiaries (1967 Plan and Plan 87) members, July 1, 1998

Age

UNDLER 40

4044
45-49
50-54
55-59
60-64
65-69
70-74
75-79
20-84

OVLER 84
TOTAL

—Municipaj blembers
Monthly

People Pension
334 129,958.58
45 19,562.00
174 §7,52392
198 106,547.00
322 183,396.13
456 252,024 42
849 396,198.00
759 310,496.42
239 279,737.50
671 187,117.00
663 142,274.13
5,352 $2,094,83533

— Police Members

Maonihty

People Pension
115 $ 52,841.59
13 13,106.75

73 57,192.58
154 117,251.92
184 126,117.92
214 127,455.00
327 179,907.84
254 124,R31.75
247 01,351.58
256 19.315.75
280 74,930.67
2117 $1,044,305.50

Average Monthly Pension

Municipal

I'olice

Fire

bR

$493

$ 451

Fire Members

Meaple

43

27
38
43
42
117
148
161
243
167
1,031

Monthly

Mension

$ 21,267.00
2,679.67
23,205.67
26,324.58
36,255.59
27,396.25
65,701.75
71,621.50
58.,849.51
80.800.07
50,774.42
$464 882 58

William M. Mercer, Incorporated

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.
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The July 1, 1998 Retirement System net assets are $3,248,877,534 on a market value
basis and $2,840,546,660 on a cost value basis. Financial experience is reported
through the following tables:

Table 33 contains a summary of assets and liabilities

Table 34 shows receipts and disbursements

Table 35 itemizes City contributions for the year ending June 30, 1998

Table 36 summarizes 1998 fiscal year administrative expenses

Table 37 shows July 1, 1998 adjusted market value of assets under the five-year
spread gain asset valuation method

B Table 38 shows the July 1, 1998 allocation of adjusted assets among all divisions.

Table 34, showing the fund's receipts and disbursements during the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1998, also notes that employee, City, and state contributions are
approximately 45% of the yearly receipts on a market value basis. On the dis-
bursement side, benefit payments were approximately 96% of all disbursements.

Below is a summary of the approximate rates of return for this fiscal year compared to
last year.

Rates of return comparison

Fiscal Year Endi
June 30, 1997 June 30, 1998
Cost value 13.3% 14.1%
Market value 18.3% 14.3%
Adjusted market value 12.2% 13.1%

Table 37 shows the adjusted market value of assets used in the cost calculations. All
assets are valued each year at market value and compared to the expected value of assets
based on a 9% return assumption. The difference is spread equally over the current year
and the next four years.

As requured under Act 205, amortization payments, such as experience gains/losses, must
be reported separately for each participating division. For the valuation, assets must be
allocated among divisions (Table 38). This allocation does not constitute a legal
separation of the assets, however.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated
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Table 38 begins with July 1, 1997 valuation assets. The noninvestment transactions (item
2), other than administrative expenses attributable to each division, were provided by the
City of Philadelphia's Finance Department. Administrative expenses were allocated
according to the member count of each division at the beginning of the fiscal year.
Investment income (after investment expenses) was allocated in proportion to the fund
balance of each division before investment income.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated
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33. Statement of assets and liabilities {fiscal year ending June 30, 1998)

Assets

Cash

Investment accounts

Accounts receivable

Interest and dividends receivable
Due from other funds

Due from other govermmental units
Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities

Vouchers payable
Accounts payable

Salaries and wages payable
Accrued expenses

Funds held in escrow
Deferred revenue

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Fund balance

Cost Value

$ 182,667,881
2,727.112,384
6,960,946
19,661,551
2,046,447
1,085,505

— 11220

§2,939,545,934

$ 41,081
3,006,765
96,797

463,398
4,783,927

— 80,607,306

3 98,993,274

$ 2,840,546,660

Market Value

$ 182,667.881]
3,135,443,258
6,960,946
19,661,531
2,046,447
1,085,505
11.220

§ 3,347.876,808

3 41,081
3,006,765
96,797

463,398
4,783,927

— 90,607,306

3 93,909,274

$ 3,248 877,534

William M, Mercer, Incorporated
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34, Statement of receipts and disbursements

Balance as of July 1, 1997
Receipts

Contributions:
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Supplemental State Assistance (Act 203)
City of Philadelphia®
Employees
Quasi-public agencies
Interest and dividends
Gain from sale of investments
Miscellaneous operating revenues

Total receipts
Disbursements
Withdrawals
Benefit payments
Administrative expenses
Investrnent manager fees
Total disbursernents
Change in unrealized appreciation/(depreciation)

Balance as of July 1, 1998

Approximate return on investments during yvear

Cast Yalue

$ 2,566,957,614

S 0
252,079,588
47,811,748
4,935,212
115,263,336
254,262,614

— 2792368

3 677,145,266

i 3,193,824
383,340,814
3,953,359

— 13068223
$ 403,556,220
[ -

$ 2,840,546,660

14.1%

Market Value

$ 2921182544

b 0
252.079,988
47,811,748
4,935,212
115,263,336
254,262,614
— 2792368

$ 677,145,266

$ 3,193,824
383,340,814
3,953,359

o 13068223
$ 403,556,220
3 54105944

$ 3,248,877,534

14.3%

2. Includes Commonwealth of Pennsylvania general state assistance ($32,877.029) and COLA reimbursement {($3,579.560).

Wilham M. Mercer, Incarporated
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35. Fiscal 1998 City contributions

Date

July 3, 1997

August 1, 1997

June 30, 1998

Various (Quasi-public agencies}

Accrued

Total

Amount

$1%0,200,000

31,350,000

10,529,988

3,849,707

£57,015,200

a. Ciry-acerued contributions are $0, quasi-public agencies accrued

contributions are $1.085,505.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated
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36. Statement of administrative expenses for

year ending June 30, 1998

Personal services

Purchase of services

Materials and supplies

Emplover's share of fringe benefits
Miscellaneous

Totat

$ 2.216.764

711,565

78,640

857,017

i bl
L}

§ 3,953,359

William M. Mercer, Incorporated
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37. Derivation of assets for valuation purposes as of July 1, 1998
5-year spread gain method

Total Gain Year of Recopnition Unreengnized
Juiy § or (Loss) 1998 1999 2000 2004 2002 Amount
1994 (157,677,327} £{31,535,566) - — — . [y 0
1995 55,532,304 11,106,461 11,106,460 — -— - 11,106,460
1996 138,209,192 27,641,838 27,641,830 27.641,819 — - 55.2R1.67%
1997 233,367,648 46,673,530 46,673,530 46,673,529 46,673,529 — 140,020,588
1998 151,386,333 30,277,267 10,277,267 30,277,267 30,277,266 nz277.266 121109066
Tolat 284,163,530 115,699,006 104,592,635 76,950,795 10,277,266 § 327510702
L. July L, 1998 markel value §3,248,877,534
Z Unrecognized gain/{loss) A27.518,792
3 July 1, 1998 adjusted market (4) - (2) $2,921,357,742
4. Approximate relum on investments during year 13.1%

William M. Metcer, Incorperated

a
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38. Allocation of assets for valuation purposes between divisions as of June 30, 1998 (thousands)

1967 Plan Flan 87
Municipal Police Fire Municipal Elected I'olice Fire Total
1. Asscls for valuation purposes
as of June 30, 1997 S 1,420,000 $ 753007 0§ 325346 $ 65617 $ 3948 $ 74,508 $ iR,450 $ 2,660,886
2. Transactions during petiod
July 1, 1997 - June M}, 1998:
a. Contributions
City and contmonwealth 5 L6013 $ B6614 5 28334 T 10729 $ 449 % 7.665 § 1656 % 252,080
Employees 21,218 9,120 4274 5225 66 6,323 1.456 47,7R1
Quasi-public agencies 4,915 0 0 0 0 o L] 4,915
Esnployee contributions receivable® 28 0 0 0 L] 0 0 28
b. Miscellaneaus income and cxpenses 1,546 572 2ig 282 2 139 35 2,792
c. Pension benefits 198,386 138,584 45,313 201 1R 603 51 183,341
d.  Withdrawals 1,752 213 74 126 0 359 50 3194
e. Administrative expenses” 2189 RO% kIi}.3 398 2 19% 49 3.953
f. Nel transactions
fa) + (b} - ©-(d) - {e) $ (37967 $(43320) S (12.890) $ 14910 $ 432 $ 12,968 $ 2098 % (82.809)
3. Tota) fund balance prior to allo-
cation of realized and unrealized
income () + () £ 1,362.0M § 709,687 § 312456 $ 80,528 $ 4,380 $87.476 $ 21,457 $ 257017
4. Realized and unrealized income
for period July 1, 1997 - June 30,
1998 faifocated in proportion to (3)) 181,196 94,516 41.613 10725 583 11.650 — 2.B3% _ 343,341
5. Asscits for valualion purposes as of
June 30, 1998 (3} + (4} $ 1,543.430 § 804,203 $ 354,069 $ 91,253 $ 4963 $H%.126 $ 24,314 $ 2,921,358

Neote: Numbers may not add because of rounding,

a. Due to plan anmendment changing District Council 47 employees’ plan slatus.

b. Allocated in proportion to the number of active and nonactive members in each division as ol July 1, 1997.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated
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1967 PLAN

MUNICIPAL (PLAN J)

UNIFORMED (PLANS D AND X)

Partlctpation

Credited service

Total tcompensation

Final compensation

Full-time employ¢es participate on their date of
empioyment. Temporary employees participate after
completing six months employmens. Panicipation is
limited w0 employees hired before January 8, 1987,
District Council 33 members continue to be Plan
participants regardiess of hire date. Current District
Council 47 members hired 2fter January 8, 1987 were
switched from Plan 87 to 1967 Plan effective on their

hire daies.

Credited service means the period of employment
with the City during which the employee makes
contributions to the Retirement Systiem., Cemain
leaves of absence may zlso be credited.

Total cormpensation means:

®  For members represented by AFSCME District
Couneil 33, AFL-CIO or Diswrict Council 47,
AFL-CIO or employees of the Commen Pleas
Court, the base raie of pay, longevity payments,
and overtime received during a 12-month period.

a  For members who hold an elected office, exempt
position or other position not represenied by 2
union, the base rate of pay and longevity
payments received during 12-month period.

Final compensation means whichever is greater:
annuai base rate of pay 21 the time of termination or
the total compensation received during the 12 months

tmmediately preceding termination.

Wiiliam M. Mercer, Incorpcorated

Same as municipal.

Same as municipal.

Total compensation means the base rate of pay
and longevity payments received during a 12-

month period.

Same as municipal.
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1967 PLAN

MUNICIPAL (PLAN J)

UNIFORMED (PLANS D AND X)

Average final compensation Average final compensation means:

m  For members represented by
AFSCME District Council 33,
AFL-CIO or Distriet Council 47,
AFL-CIO or employees of the
Common Pleas Court, Municipal
Coun, or Traffic Court, the
arithmetic average of the total
compensation received during the
three calendar or anniversary years

that produces the highest average

= For members who hold an elected
office, exempl position or other
positions not represented by 2
union, the arithmetic average of the
total compensation received during
the three calendar or anmiversary
years that produces the highest

gverage.

Employee contributions Each employee who participates in the
Social Security System, contributes
3%% of total compensation up to the
taxable wage base {$65,400 in 1997 and
368,400 in 1998) and 6% of total
compensation above the taxable wage

base 10 the Retirement System,

Each employee who does not participate
in the Social Secunty Systern
contributes 6% of his total
compensation to the Retirement System.
Service retirement
Eligibitity Each municipal employee is eligible to
retire and receive a service pension at

age 55 with one year of service.

William M. Mercer, incorporated

Average final compensation means the

highest of;

®  The to1al compensation received during

the 12-month period; or

®  The annual base rale of pay, excluding
longeviry payments, calculated from

the final pay period: or

The arithmelic average of the tota)
compensation received during five

calendar years of employment.

Same as municipal.

Each uniformed employee is eligible 10
retire and receive a service pension at age
45,
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1967 PLAN
MUNICIPAL (PLAN J) UNIFORMED (PLANS D AND X}
Benefit amount The service pension equals 2%4% of the  The service pension equals a 2% of the

employee's average final compensation  employee's average final compensation
multiplied by years credited service to a2 multiplied by vears credited service, subject
maximum of 20 years plus 2% of the 1o a maximum of 100% of average final
employee's average final compensation  compensation.

muitiplied by vears credited service

above 24, 10 & maximum of 80% of the

emplovee's average final compensation.
Deferred vested retirement

Eligibitiry A terminating emplovee who has Same as municipal.
completed 10 or more years credited
© service is eligible for a deferred vested

ratirement benefit.

Benefit amount - The annuzl deferred vested benefit is
determined the same as service
pensions, using average final
compensation and credited service al
termination. This benefit begins at
service retirement date. Jf the member
dies before the deferred vested benefit
begins, an ordinary death benefit is
payable (see Qrdinary Death below?).

As an altemnative before benefis begin,
a plan member who is terminating
empioyment may ask to have empioyee
contributions returmed (withoul interest)
instead of receiving the deferred vesied
benefil.

Withdrawal benefit Each employee terminating who has Same as mwnicipal.
completed less than 10 years credited
service will receive a2 withdrawal benefit
equal to his or her employee

contributions (without inerest).

William M. Mercer, Incaorporated
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1967 PLAN

MUNICIPAL (PLAN J} UNIFORMED (PLANS D AND X)

Service-connected death

Eligibifity

Benefit amount

Ordinary death

Eligibiliey

William M. Mercer, incorporated

The beneficiary of each active employee  Same as municipal,
who dies solely from the performance of

duties of the employee’s position with

the Ciry is eligible for an immediate

death benefit.

The death benefit equals total employse  Same as municipal.
contributions paid to the Retirement

Svstem, plus a yearly payment of 60%

of the employee's final compensation

reduced by any death benefits payable

under the Workers' Compensation Act.

This benefit is payable to the spouse
until his or her death or remarrizpe. The
spouse is entitled 1o an additional yearly
payment of 10% of final compensation
for each dependent child (up to two
children} until the child reaches apge 18.

If there is no spouse, or if the spouse
dies or remarmics, each dependent child
(up 10 three children) is entitled 1o
receive & yearly pavment of 25% of
final compensation until the child
reaches age 18, 1 there is no spouse or
dependent chiidren, each dependent
parent is entitled to reccive a yearly
payment of a 15% of final compensation
for life,

The beneficiary of an active employee  The beneficiary of any employee who dies
{or a terminated vested employes who while actively employed {or a terminated

did not withdraw employee vested employee who did not withdraw
contributions) who dies after completing  employee contributions) is eligible for a
10 years credited service or reaching death benefit equal 1o a yearly pension ora
age 55 is eligible for an immediate lump sum payment.

death benefit equal to a yearly pension
or 8 Jump sum paymenl.
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1967 PLAN

MUNICIPAL (PLAN J)

UNIFORMED (PLANS D AND X)

Annual pension

Lump sum payment

Service-connected disability

Eligibitiyy

William M, Mercer, Incorporated

The beneficiary of an active employee
who dies before completing 10 years
credited service and reaching age 33 is
eligible for a lump sum payment.

The beneficiary may be any relative by
blood or mariage.

The annual ordinary death pension,
payable for life, {s equal 1o the regutar
service pension the emplovee would
have received if eligible 1o retire on the
day before he died and had elected
option 2, joint and 100% contingenr
anpuitant {sce Survivor Benefits befow),

The lump sum payment is equal to 10%
of the deceased employee's average
final compensalion multiplied by years
of credited service to a maximum of 10,
plus the deceased employee's
contributions (o the Retirement System,
mminus the 1otal amount of the deceased
employee’s City-paid life insurance,

An active employee found by the Board
of Pensions and Reurement to be
mentally or physically permanently
incapacitated (unabie to perform duties)
solely as the result of accident or injury
during the performance of duties is
eligible for an immediate service-
connected disability pension.

The beneficiary mayv be any relative by
blood or marrage.

The annual ordinary death pension, payable
for life, is equal to the regular servige
pension the employee would have received
(based on a minimum of 10 vears service}
had the person been ¢ligible 1o retire on the
day before dying and had etected option 2,
joint and 100% contingent annuitant (see
Survivor Benefits below).

Same as municipal.

Same as municipal.
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1967 PLAN

MUNICIPAL (PLAN J)

UNIFORMED (PLANS D AND X}

Benefit amount

Benefit offser

William M. Mercer, Incorporated

The service-connected disability benefit
is equat to the empioyee’s Retirement
System contributions, plus a yearly
benefit of 0% of the employee’s final
compensation, reduced by any disability
benefits payable under the Workers'
Compensation Act.

If he or she withdraws conmibutions, the
benefit is payable for his or her lifetime

only.

If the employee leaves emplovee
contributions with the Retirement
System, he or she may choose a survivor
benefit option (see Survivor Benefit
below) and the beneficiary will continue
receiving benefit payments after his or
her death.

[f the employee coliects his or her
disability banefit and subsequently
becomes employed, the disability
benefit will be raduced $1 for every $3
eamed in ouside wages until age 65,

Same as municipal.

If the emplovee collects his or her disatulity
benefit and subsequently becomes
employed, the disability benefit will be
reduced §1 for every $2 eamed in outside
wages until age 45. The earned income

offset does not apply 1o fire employees.
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1967 PLAN

MUNICIPAL (PLAN 1) UNIFORMED (PLANS D AND A}

Ordinary disability

Eligibitity

Benefit amouni

Benefir affset

Service-connected disability
periodic adjustment

Eligibility

Benefit amount

Witliam M. Mercer, Incorporated

An active employee found by the board  Same as municipal.
to be mentally or physically

permuanently incapacitated from the

further performance of duries due to an

accident or illness not caused by the

performance of duties is eligibie for an

immediate ordinary disability benefir.

The annual ordinary disability benefit is  Same as municipal, except each eligible
equal to the benefit determined under ernployee is avtomaticaily credited with a
the service pension formulz using minimum of 10 years service {or purposes
average fina! compensation and of caleulating the annual benefit.

credited service as of the date of

disablemnent.

[f the employee collects his or her If the employee collects his or her disability
disability benefit and subsequently benefit and subsequently becomes

becomes employed, the disabiliry employed, the disability benefit will be

benefit will be reduced $1 forevery $2  reduced $1 for every 32 earned in ouiside
earned in putside wages until age 55. wages until age 45. The earned income

offset does not apply 10 fire employees.

An employee who is receiving 2 Nol applicable.
service-connected disability benefit

who is totally disabled and does not

collect Social Security disability

insurance benefits is eligible for a

periodic adjustment.

The disabled employee's pension will Not applicable.
be increasad in the eighth year after

scparation by the percentage raise given

in the previcus year to active employces

in his or her job class. The adjustmem

will continue each year thereafter

until the employee’s 60th birthday.
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1967 PLAN
MUNICIPAL (PLAN J) UNIFORMED (PLANS D AND X)
Surviver benefit Service pensions, deferred vested Same as municipal.

benefits, service-connected disability
benefits (if employee contributions are
left on deposit), and ordinary disability
benefits are payable under 4 optional
forms. Options i, 2, and 3 provide
beneflis actuarially equivaient to a
lifetime enly pension while option 4 has

no redoction.

Option | - A benefit is payable to the
cmployee with the provision that upon
death, the beneficiary will receive a
lump sum equal to the excess, if any, of
the employee's contributions over the
sum of the payments received.

Oprion 2 - A reduced benefit pavable to
the employee with the provision that
100% of the reduced benefit will be paid
to the designated beneficiary for life
after the death of the empioyee.

Option 3 = Same as option 2 except only
50% of the reduced benefit is continued
10 the designated beneficiary.

Oprion 4 - Upon the employee’s death,
50% of the benefit will continue to be
paid to the surviving spouse for life,
provided the employee and spouse were
married for two years before retirement
and at death. Tf there is no eligible
spouse a1 the 1ime the employee dies, or
the spouse dies before the full amount of
the contributions have been returned,
50% of the benefit is continued to
dependent children until 2ge 18, or if no
dependent children, payments are given
10 dependent parents jor the remainder
of their lives. In addition, option 4
provides for 2 guaranteed relmn of
employee contributions as described in

option 1 above.

William M. Mercer, Incorperated
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1967 PLAN

MUNICIPAL (PLAN J}

UNIFORMED (PLANS D AND Xy

Minimum pension

Waiver of benefit

Service-connected heatth care henefit

William M. Mercer, Incorporated

The menthly minimum pension to a
pensioner is equal to $25 multiplied by
the number of the pensioner's completed
years of credited service, to a 10 year

maximum.

Any employee at service retirement age
with less than thres but more than one
vear credited service, may waive the
right 10 receive a monthiy benefil and in
lieu thereof, receive a lump sum
payment of twice his or her employee
contributions without interest,

Not applicabte.

The monthly minimum pension 10
pensioners 15 5500, The momhly minimum
pension to all other pensioners is 5430
providing such pension will increase to
$500 at the time the pensioner reaches age
60.

Same as municipal.

If 2 uniformed empioyee dies during the
performance of duties, a service-connected
health care benefit may be payabie to the
surviving spouse and dependent children.
Regular payments will be made of the
appropriate cost of maintaining medical,
dental, optical, and prescription drug
benefits that were in foree at the time of the
employee's death. Payments to the spouse
cease upon remarmiage and to dependent
children zt age 18 (age 22 if fuli-time

student).
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PLAN 87

MUNICIPAL (PIANS M AND Y)

UNIFORMED (PLANS 4 AND By

Participation

Crediled service

Total compensation

Final compensation

Average inal compensation

Emplovee contributions

William M. Mercer, Incorporated

Fuil-time employees participate on their daie
of employment. Temparaty emplovees
participate afier completing six months
emmployment. Plan M participation is limited
to employees hired on or after January 8.
1987 and before Octoher 2, 1992, Municipal
members hired on or afier October 2, 1952
will participate in Plan Y. Any member of
the 1967 Plan may imrevocably elect to
participate in Plan §7.

Credited service meang the period of
employment with the City during which the
employee makes contributions to the
Retirernent System. Certein leaves of
absence may also be credited.

Total compensation means the base rate of
pay and longevity payments received during a
12-month period. For Plan Y municipal
members, total cornpensation shall include

overtime or heliday overtime.

Final compensation means the annual base
rate of pay at the time of termination,
including supplementary compensation
received under Civil Service Regulation No.
32,

Average final compensation means the
arithmelic average of the total compensation
received duning the three calendar or
anniversary years producing the highest
average.

Total employee contributions equal 30% of
the gross normal ¢ost for all members in the

rmunicipal diviston.

Same as municipal.

Same as municipal.

Sume as municipal.

Same as municipal.

Average fina] compensation means the

arithmetic average of the total compensation '
received during the rwo catendar or -

anniversary years producing the highest

average.

Totat employee contributions equal 5% of
total compensation, but not less than 30% or
greater than 50% of gross normal cost for

members in the uniformed division. v
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PLAN 87

MUNICIPAL (PLANS M AND Y)

UNIFORMED (PLANS A AND B)

Service retirement

Eligibifity

Benefit amount

Early retirement

Eligibility

Benefit amount

Deferred vested retirement

Eligibility

Witliam M. Mercer, Incorporated

Each municipal employee is eligible 10 retire
and receive a service pension at age 60 and if
he or she has 10 or more vears of credited

service.

The service pension equals 2.2% of the
employee's average final compensation for
the first 10 years of credited service, plus 2%
of the emplovee's average final compensation
muhiplied by years of service over 10.

Each municipal ermployee is eligible to retire

and receive a reduced service pension at age

52 if he has 10 or more years credited service.

As an atternative, a member is eligible if he
or she has 33 years credited service,
regardless of age.

The annual ameunt is calculated the same as
service retirement, reduced by ' of 1% for
cach month the employee is younger than
minimum retirement age. Benefits are not
reduced if the employee has 33 or more years

of credited service.

A employee terminating employment and
who compieted 10 or more years credited
service is eligible for a deferred vested
retirement benefit if his or her contributions

have not been withdrawn.

Each uniformed emplovee is eligible to retire
and receive a service pension upon reaching
age 30 and 10 or more years of credited

service.

The service pension equals 2.2% of the
employee's average [inal compensation
multiplied by vears of credited service 1o a
maximom of 20 vears, plus 2% of the
enmployee's average final compensation
multiplied by vears of credited service over
20.

Each uniformed employee is ¢ligibie to retire
and receive a reduced service pension al ape
40 if he or she has 10 or more years of
credited service. Alternatively, a member is
eligible if he has 25 years credited service,
regardiess of age.

The annual amount is calculated the same as
service relirernent, reduced by % of 1% for
each month the employee is younger than his
minimum revirement age. Benefits are not
reduced if the employee has 25 or more years

of credited service.

Same as municipal.
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PLAN 87

MUNICIPAL (PLANS M AND 1}

UNIFORMED PLANS A AND B)

Benefit amount

Withdrawal benefit

Service-ronnected death

Eligibilin

Benefit amount

William M. Mercer, incorporateg

The annual deferred vested benelli is
determined the same as seTvice pensions,
based on average final compensation and
credited service at termination. This benefit
begins at the service retiremnent date. 1f a
member dies before the deferred vested
benefit begins, an ordinary death benefit is
payabie (see Ordinary Death below).

As an altenative, the person terminating
employment may request at any time before
benefits begin a return of employee
contributions (without interest) instead of the
deferred vested benefit.

Each 1erminating emplovee who has
completed fewer than 10 years of credited
service will receive a withdrawal benefit
equal to employee contributions {without

intercst).

The beneficiary of each active employee who
dies solely from the performance of duties of
the employee's position with the City is

eligible for an immediate dezsth benefit.

The death benefit equals the sum of the total
employee contributions paid 10 the
Retirement System (without interest), plus &
yearly payrment of 60% of the employee's
final compensation reduced by any death
benefits payable under the Workers'
Compensation Act.

This benefit is payabie 10 the spouse until his
or her death or remarriage, whichever occurs
first. The spouse is entitled ta an additional
10% of {inal compensation yearly payment
for each dependent child {up 10 two children)
until the child reaches age 18. This total
benefit shall not exceed B0% of final
compensation.

Same as municipal.

Same &s municipal.

Same as municipal.
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PLAN 87

MUNICIPAL (PLANS M AND Y)

UNIFORMED (PLANS A AND B)

Ordinary death

Eligibility

Annual pension

Lump sum payment

Wiltiam M. Mercer, Incorporated

If there is no spouse, or if the spouse dies or
remarries, cach dependent child (up 10 (hree
children) is eligible for a yearly payment of
25% of final compensation until the child
reaches age 18, If thete is no spouse or
dependent children, each dependent parent is
entitied 10 a 15% of final compensation
vearly payment for hife.

The beneficiary of an active employee (or a
terminated vested employee who did not
withdraw his employee contributions) who
dies after completing 10 vears credited
service or who has reached 60 is eligible for
an immediate death benefit equal to an annual
pension or a lump sum payment, whichever
the beneficiary chooses.

The beneficiary of an active employee who
dies before completing 10 years credited
service or reaching age 60 is eligible fora
lurnp sum payment.

‘The beneficiary may be any relative by blood

of marriage.

The znnual ordinary death pension, payabie
for life, is equzl 10 the regular service pension
the empioyee would have received had he or
she been eligible to retire on the day before
death and had elected option 2, joint and
100% contingent annuitant (see Ordinary
Disability below).

The lump sum payment is equal to 10% of the
deceased employee's average final
compensation multiplied by years credited
service to a maximum of 190, plus the
deceased employee's contributions to the
Retirerment System (without interest), minus
the 1otal amount of the deceased employee's
life insurance which was paid by the City.

The beneficiary of any emplovee who dies
while actively emploved (or a lerminated
vested employee who did not withdraw
employee contributions) is ¢ligible for a death
benefit equal to an annual pension or a jump
sum payment, whichever the beneficiary
chooses.

The beneficiary may be any relative by blood

Or marriage.

The annual ordinary death pensicon, payable
for life, is equsal to the regular service pension
the employer would have received (based on
a minimum of 10 years service) had he been
eligible to retire on the day before death and’
had elected option 2, joint and 100%
contingent annuitant {(see Ordinary Disability
helow).

Same as municipal.
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PLAN 87

MUNICIPAL (FLANS M AND Y)

UNIFORMED (PLANS 4 AND B)

Service-connected disabllity

Eligibility

Benefit amount

Benefit offset

William M. Mercer, Incorporated

An active employee found by the Board of
Pensions and Retirement to be mentaliy or
physicaliy permanently incapacitated from
any further performance of duties due solely
10 the result of the perfermance of duties is
clipible for an immediate service-connected
disability pension. The application for
benefit must be made within one year after

rermination of ermployment.

The service-connected disability benefit is
squal 10 the ermployse’s contributions to the
Retirement System, plus a yearly benefit of
70% of the employee's final compensation,
reduced by any disability benefits pavable
under the Workers' Compensation Act.

If the employee collects his or her disability
benefit and subsequently becomes employed,
the disability benefit will be reduced §1 for

cvery §3 eamed in outside wages unti} age 635,

Same as municipal.

Same as municipal.

If the employee cotlects his or her disability
benefit and subsequently becomes employed,
the disability benefit wilt be reduced $1 for
every 52 earned in outside wages until age
50. The camed income offset does not apply
to fire employees.
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PLAN 87

MUNICIPAL (PLANS M AND Y}

UNIFORMED (PLANS 4 AND B}

Ordinary disability

Eligibility

Benefit amount

Benefit Offzer

William M. Mercer, Incorporated

An active empioyee found by the board 10 be
mentally or physically permanently
incapacitated from the further performance of
duties due to an accident or illness not caused
by the performance of duties is eligible for an
immediate ordinary disability benefit
provided he or she has completed at least 10

years credited service.

The application for benefits nust be mads

within one year afier termination.

The annual ordinary disability benefit is equal
10 the benefit determined under the service
pension formula using average final
compensation znd credited service as of the
date of disablernent.

If the empioyee collects his or her disability
benefit and subseguently becomes employed,
the disalbility benefit will be reduced $1 for

every $2 eamed in outside wages umtil age 60.

An active emplovee found by the Board 1o be
mentally of physically permanently
incapacitated from the further performance of
duties due 10 an accident or iliness not caused
by the.performance of duties 1s ¢ligible for an
immediate ordinary disabilitv beanefit
provided be has completed at least five vears
of credited service and is a fireman. [{'the
disability is permanent and partial and the
employee is 4 policeman, he or she must have
completed at ieast 10 years credited service.
if the disability is permanent and total and the
employee is a policeman. there 15 na service
requirement. The application for benefits
must be mmade within one year after

1ermination.

Same as municipal, except each eligible
employee is automatically credited with a
minimum of 10 years service to caiculate the
annual benefit.

[f the emplovee collects his or her disability
benefit and subsequently becomes employed,
the disability benefil will be reduced $1 {for
gvery §2 earned in oulside wages until age
50. The eamed income offset does not apply
1o fire employees.
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PLAN 87

MUNICIPAL (PLANS M AND ) UNIFORMED (PLANS A AND B)

Service-connected disability
periodic adjustment

Eligibility

Benefit amount

Survivor benefits

William M. Mercer, Incorporated

An employee who is receiving a service- Not applicable.
connected disability benefit who is roraliy

disubled and does not collect Social Securiry

disability insurance benefits is ¢higible for a

periodic adjustment.

The disabled employee's pension will be Not applicable.
increased in the eighth year after separation

by the pereentage raise given in the previous

year to'aétive employees in his or her job

class. The adjustment will continue each year

unltit the employee's 65th birthday.

Service pensions, deferred vested benefits, Same as municipal,
service-connecied disability benefits, and

ordinary disability benefits are payable under

three optional forms. Options 2 and 3 provide

benefits actuarially eguivalent to a lifetime

only pension while aption 1 has na reduction.

Opiion § - A benefit is payable to the
employee providing on his death, the
beneficiary will receive a lump sum equzl to
the excess, if any, of the employee's
coniributions over the sum of the payments
received,

Option 2 - A reduced benefil payable 1o the
employee providing 100% of the reduced
benefit will continue to be paid to (he
designated beneficiary for life afler the death
of the employce.

Option 3 - The sarne as option 2 except only
50% of the reduced benefit is continued ta the
designated beneficiary.
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PLAN 87

MUNJCIPAL (PLANS M AND Y}

UNIFORASED (PLANS 4 AND B}

Service-conpected health care benefit

William M. Mercer, incorporated

Not applicable.

In the event of the death of 2 uniformed
emplovee during the performance of his or
her duties, a service-canmected health care
benefit may be payable 10 the surviving
spouse and dependent children. Regular
pavments will be made of the appropriate
cos1 of maintaining medical, dental, optical
and pharmaceutical prescription benefits in
force at the 1ime of the employee's death.
Paymenis 1o the spouse cease upon
remarriage and o dependent children at age
18 {(age 22 if a full-time student).
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PLAN 87

Elected Plan

Participation

Credited service

Total compensation

Final compensation

Average {inal compensation

Employee contributions

Service retirement

Eligibility

Benefir amount

Early retirement

Eligibility

Benefit amount

Deferred vested retirement

Eligibitisy

William M. Mercer, Incorporated

Any City employee elected on or after January 8, 1987, in any

general, rmunicipal, or special election, participates in this Plan.

Credited service means the period of employment with the City
during which the employe¢e makes contnibutions 1o the Retirement

Systems. Certain leaves of absence may also be credited.

Total compensation means the base rate of pay and longevity

payments received during a 12-month peried.

Final compensation means the annual base rate of pay at the lime of
termination, including supplementary compensation received under
Civil Service Regulation No. 32

Average final compensation means the arithmevic average of the total
compensation received during the three calendar or anniversary years
that produce the highest average.

Total emplavee contributions equal 30% of the gross normal cost for
all members in the elected division caiculated under the municipal
plan plus 100% of the gross normal cost that exceeds the cost for the

municipal plan.

Each elected official is eligibie to retire and receive a service pension

at ape 55 if he or she has 10 or more vears credited service.

The service pension equals 3.5% of the employee's average final

compensation multiplied by years credited service.

Each elected official is eligible to retire if he or she has 33 years

credited service, regardiess of age.

Benefits are not reduced if the employee has 33 or more years

credited service.

A person terminating employrment and who has completed 10 or more
years credited service is eligible for a deferred vested retirement
benefit provided he or she has not withdrawn contributions.
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PLAN 87

Elected Plan

Benefit amount

Withdrawal benefit

Service-connected death

Eligibifity

Benefit amaount

William M. Mercer, incorporated

The annual deferred vesied benefit is deiermined in the same manmer
as service pensicns. based op averape final compensation and credited
service at the time of termination. This benefit begins at the service
retirement date. If the member dies before beginning his or her
deferred vested benefit, an ordinary death benefil is pavable (see
Ordinary Death below).

As an alternative, the person terminating employment may Tequest al
any time before beginning benefits to receive a retumn of employee

contributions {without interest) in liev of the deferred vested benefit.

Each terminating employee who completed fewer than 10 years
credited service will recgive a withdrawal benefit equal to employee
contributions (without interest).

The beneficiary of each active employee who dies solely from
performing duties of the employee's pesition with the Ciry is eligible

for an immediate death benefit.

The death benefit equals the sum of the tatal employee contributions
paid ta the Retirement System (without interest), plus a yearly
payment of 60% of the employee's final compensation reduced by any
death benefits payable under the Workers' Compensation Act.

This benefit is payable to the spause until death or remarriage,
whichever occurs first. The spouse is entitled 1o on additional yearly
payment of 10% of finai compensation for each dependent child {up
1o two children) until the child reaches age 18. This totsl benehit shall

not exceed 80% of final compensation.

If there is no spouse, or if the spouse dies or remarries cach dependent
child (up te three children) is eligible for a 25% of final compensation
yearly payment until the child reaches age 18, 1f there is no spouse ar
dependent children, each dependent parent is entitled to a 15% of
final compensation yearly payment for the remainder of his lifetime.
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PLAN 87

Elecred Plan

Ordinary death

Etigibitity

Annual pension

Lump sum payment

Service-connected disability

Eligibifiny

Benefit amount

Benefit offser

Ordinary disability

William M. Mercer, incorporated

The beneficiary of an active employee {or a terminated vested
employee who did not withdraw employee contributions) whe dies
after complering 10 years credited service or reaching age 5315
eligible for an immediate death benefit equal 10 an arnual pcnsior} or

a lump sum payment, whichever the beneficiary chooses.

The beneficiary of an active employee who dies before completing 10
years credited service or reaching age 55 is eligible for a lump sum

payment.
The beneficiary may be any relalive by blood or mamiage.

The annual ordinary death pension, pavable for Jife. is equal 10 the
regular services pension the employee would have received had he or
she been eligible to retire on the day before death and had elected
optien 2, joint and 100% contingent annuitant (see Survivor Benefits

betow).

The lump sum payment is equal Lo 10% of the deceased employee's
average final compensation multiplied by years credited service to a
maximum of 10, plus the deceased employee's conmibutions to the
Retirement System (without interest); minus the total amount of the
deceased employee's life insurance which was paid by the City.

An active employee found by the Board of Pensions and Retirernent
to be mentally or physically permanently incapacitated from any
further performance of duties due sclely 1o the result of the
performance of duties is eligible for an immediate service-connected

disability pension.

The service-connected disability benefit is equal to the employee’s
contributions io the Retirement Sysiemn, plus a yearly benefit of 70%
of the employee's final compensation; reduced by any disability
benefits payable under the Workers' Compensation Act

If the employee collects his or her disability benefit and subsequently
becomes employed, the disability benefit will be reduced §1 for every
$3 eamed in outside wages until age 65,
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PLAN 87
Elected Plan
Eligibitiny An active employee found by the Board 1o be mentally or physically

Benefir amount

Benefit offset

Service-connecied disability
periodic adjustment

Eligibitity

Benefit amount

Survivor benefits

Service-connected health care benefit

William M. Mercer, Incorporated

permanently incapacitated from the further performance of duties due
to ap accident or illness not caused by the performance of duties is
eligible for an imrmediate ordinary disability benefit provided he or

she has completed at least 10 vears credited service,

The annuzl ordinary disability benefit is equal to the benefit
determined under the service pension formula using average final

compensation and credited service as of the date of disablement,

If the employee collects his or her disability benefit and subsequently
becomes employed, their disability benefit will be reduced S1 for
cvery $2 eamned in outside wages. The ofiset will continue until age
60.

An employee who is receiving a service-connected disability benefit
who is torally disabled and does not coliect Social Security disability

nsurance benefits is eligible for a periodic adjusiment.

The disatled employee's pension will be increased in the eighth year
after separation by the percentage raise given in the previous year to
active employees in his or her job ¢lass. The adjusimen will continue
cach year until the employes's 65th binhday.

Service pensions, deferred vesied benefits, service-connected
disabiiity benefits, and ordinary disability benefits are payable under
three optional forms. Options 2 and 3 provide benefits actuanially
equivalent to 2 lifetime only pension while option 1 has no reduction.

Option | - A benefit is payable to the ernployee providing upon death,
the beneficiary will receive a lump sum equal to the excess, if any, of
the employee's contributions over the sum of the payments received.

Option 2 - A reduced benefit payable 10 the employee providing
100% af the reduced benefit will continue 1o be paid to the designated
beneficiary for life after the desth of the employes.

Option 3 - Same as option 2 except only 50% of the reduced benefil is
continued to the designated beneficinry.

Not applicable.
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The actuanal cost method, factors, and assumptions used in determining cost estimates are
described below.

Member data

The member data used to determine cost estimates is pertinent mformation on active,
retired, disabled, and deferred vested municipal and uniformed members of the City of
Philadelphia Municipal Retirement System as supplied by the Philadelphia Board of
Pensions and Retirement to the actuary. Data that was missing or inconsistent was
replaced with each plan’s average.

Valuation date

The plans were valued as of July 1, 1998.

Actuarial cost method

Costs were determined according to the individual entry age actuarial cost method. The
Dombrowski unfunded actuartal accrued liability is amortized in level dollar payments
over 40 years ending June 30, 2009, as ordered by the Court of Common Pleas of
Philadelphia County. Effective July 1, 1998, the remaining July 1, 1985 unfunded
actuarial accrued liability is amortized over 34 years ending June 30, 2019, with payments
increasing 5.0% per year. Changes in the actuarial accrued liability realized after July I,
1985 are amortized in level dollar payments:

®m Changes in actuarial assumptions — 20 years

® Experience gains and losses - 15 years

® Active members' benefit modifications - 20 years

® Nonactive members' benefit modifications - 10 years.

For Act 205's MMO the July 1, 1985 unfunded actuarial accrued liability is amortized
over 40 years ending June 30, 20235, with payments increasing 5.0% per year.

Annual rate of withdrawal prior to retirement

The assurned annual rates of withdrawal are shown in Table 39.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated
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39. Withdrawal probabilities at 5-year intervals

Municipal and

Age Males Females Males and Females
20 100818 105319 022050 )

Attained Elected Officials ___ ——tiniformed

25 085911 096000 021148

30 045189 071562 017159

35 0318436 056170 014063

40 034679 043754 010593

45 031105 035597 006513

50 028145 032000 .000000

55 .000000 000000 000000
In addition, we assumed that a vested employee terminating employment (with 10 years of
service) will elect an employee contributions refund unless his or her age plus years of
service at termination equal 55 or more (rule of 55) [rule of 45 for 1967 Police and Fire].
Otherwise, we assumed the person would elect a deferred pension beginning at service
retirement age.
Annual rate of disability prior to retirement
The assumed annual disability rates appear on Table 40.

40. Disability probabilities at 5-year intervals

Municipal and

Attained Elected Officials — Uniformed
Age Males Females Males and Females

20 000025 .000043 000795

25 000070 .000061 000870

30 000557 000263 001418

35 001514 000620 .002250

40 003274 001314 003321

45 005485 .002359 004895

50 009550 003571 006918

55 000000 .000000 000000

In addition, we assumed that 70% of all disabilities among municipal and elected members ‘
are ordinary (30% are service-connected) and 50% of all disabilities among uniformed
members are ordinary {50% are service-connected).

William M. Mercer, Incorporated
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Annual rate of mortality prior to retirement

We assumed that deaths of active municipal and elected male members would be at 80%
of the UP-84 Mortality Table with ages set forward one year and deaths of municipal and
elected female members at 80% of the UP-84 Mortality Table with ages set back four
vears. In addition, we assumed that 7.5% of all deaths of active municipal and elected
members are ordinary (2.5% are service-connected).

We assumed that deaths of active uniformed male members would be at 80% of the UP-84
Mortality Table with ages set forward one year and deaths of uniformed female members
would be at 80% of the UP-84 Mortality Table with ages set back four years. In addition,
we assumed that 95% of all deaths of active uniformed members are ordinary (5% are
service-connected).

Service retirement

We assumed that active members in the 1967 Plan will retire according to the rates in
Table 41.

William M. Mercer, Incorporated
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41. 1967 plan service retirement rates

Age

45
46
47
48
49

50
51
52
53
54

55
56
57
58
59

60
61
62
63

65
66
67
68
69

70+

Municipal and

— Elected Officials
Males Females
270 226
092 076
2092 077
077 077
085 070
085 D81
100 .081
231 175
139 126
162 126
246 .196
154 161
.193 161
.154 161
.154 175
1.000 1.000

Unif I

Males and Females

.150
077
077
084
084

084
.088
102
12
112

116
.140
140
140
.168

168
168
196
196
224

245
.245
245
245
245

1.000

The corresponding rates for members under Plan 87 are in Table 42.

Willianmy M. Mercer, Incorporated
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42. Plan 87 service retirement rates

Municinal and El 1 Official Unif. I _
Full Benefits Full Benefits
Reduced First Year Subsequent Reduced First Year  Subsequent
Age  Benefits’ Eligible* Years Benefits® Eligibie® Years
40 -~ -- - 028 500 125
41 - -- - 028 500 25
42 = - - 028 500 125
43 - - - 028 500 125
44 - - - 028 500 125
45 - ' - - 028 500 1235
46 - -- - 028 480 125
47 - - - 028 460 125
48 - - - 028 440 125
49 - - - 028 420 125
50 - -- - 028 400 125
51 - - -- .028 400 125
32 .0264 450 060 028 400 140
53 0264 420 060 .028 400 150
54 0264 390 060 028 400 170
55 0264 360 060 .028 400 190
56 0264 330 060 028 400 215
57 0264 300 060 028 400 225
38 0264 300 060 .028 400 225
59 0264 300 080 028 400 230
60 0264 300 .100 028 400 230
61 .0264 350 150 028 400 245
62 .0264 430 300 028 400 295
61 0264 500 187 028 400 265
64 0264 500 199 028 400 .260
65 0264 600 309 1.000 400 1.000
66 0264 .600 232 -- -- -
&7 0264 .600 214 - - =
68 0264 600 214 - - -
69 .0264 600 238 - - -
70 1.000 600 1.000 - - --

a. Earlier of age 60 and 10 years of service or 33 years of service for municipal; earlier of age 50 and 10
years of service or 25 years of service for police and fire; and 33 years of service for elected officials.

b. We assume the participant defers receipt of the benefit until their service retirement age.
William M. Mercer, Incorporated
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Annual rate of mortality after retirement

We assumed that postretirement mortality will be 95% of the UP-84 Mortality Table with
ages set forward one year for males and 95% of the UP-84 Mortality Table with ages set
back four years for females. We assumed that post-disablement mortality will follow
100% of the UP-84 Mortality Table (set forward one year for males, set back four vears
for females) with the adjustment factors in Table 43 applied at each age for municipal and
the adjustment factors in Table 44 for police and fire.

43. Post-disablerment montality adjustment factors {municipal)

_Adjustment Factor.__ __Adjustment Factor

Age Male Female Age Male Female
47 and earlier T 4.86 6.52 62 1.47 1.89
48 438 5,85 63 1.41 1.80
49 393 5.30 64 1.35 1.75
50 3.60 482 65 1.29 1.70
51 3.28 4.30 66 1.24 1.65
52 3. 3.84 67 1.21 1.58
53 2.75 3.49 68 1.16 1.51
54 2.51 3.20 69 1.1l 1.47
55 2.30 2.90 70 1.08 1.42
56 210 2.61 71 1.04 1.37
57 1.94 2,34 72 1.00 1.3]
58 1.81 2.23 73 1.00 1.28
59 1.71 2,13 74 1.00 1.24
60 1.61 2.05 75 1.00 1.21
61 1.52 1.96 76 1.00 1.17
77 1.00 1.14
78 1.00 1.11
79 1.00 1.08
80 and later 1.00 1.05

William M. Mercer, Incorporated
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44, Post-disablement mortality adjustment factors {uniformed)

Adjustment Factor Adjustment Factor
Age Unisex Age Unisex
42 and earlier 3.68 62 1.37
43 3.44 63 1.34
44 323 64 1.31
45 3.03 65 1.27
46 2.83 66 1.24
47 2.63 67 1.21
48 245 68 1.1%
49 2.29 69 1.17
50 2.15 70 1.14
51 2.02 71 1.12
52 1.8¢9 72 1.09
53 1.80 73 1.06
34 1.72 74 1.03
55 1.66 75 1.02
36 1.62 76 and later 1.00
57 1.57
58 1.53
59 1.49
60 1.44
61 1.4}

Salary scale

We assumed that salaries, including longevity and overtime, will increase at a compound
annual rate of 5.0% per year (3.5% due to inflation and 1.5% based on senionity/ment).

Rate of investment return

We assumed that assets of the fund will accumulate at a compound annual rate of 9% per
year, after annual expenses incurred in the investment of the fund's assets by the equity
and debt money managers under contract with the Board of Pensions and Retirement.
This rate 1s supported by the experience studies for the five-year periods ending June 30,
1993 and June 30, 1997,

William M. Mercer, Incorporated
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Expenses

The administrative expenses of operating the Retirement System are based on the previous
year's actual expenses increased by the average salary increase for continuing actives.
Administrative expenses exclude the fees of the money managers hired to invest the fund's
assets.

Value of investments

Assets held by the fund are valued at market value as reported by the City. The actuarial
value of assets is the difference between the market value of the assets reported and last
year's assets projected forward at the rate of investment retum. One-fifth of this difference
is recognized immediately and four-fifihs is deferred and recognized over the next four
years, one-fifth at a time.

Family composition

We assumed that 70% of all active members and 60% of all nonactive members will be
survived by a spouse and that female (male) spouses are four years younger (older) than
members.

Form of annuity

We assumed that all Plan ‘67 members will elect Option 4 and Plan ‘87 members will
elect Option 1 unless otherwise indicated in the participant’s data.

Rate of covered payroll growth

We assume that the annual rate of growth of total covered payroll is 5.0% per year. This 1s
supported by the actuarial experience studies for the five-year periods ending June 30,
1993 and June 30, 1997, which showed that the adjusted growth rate of covered payrolil
averaged 4.7% and 3.2%, respectively.

Willitam M. Mercer, Incorporated
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The minimum municipal obligation (MMO) is the minimum required City contribution
under state law (Acts 205 and 189). The City's MMO for the year ending June 30, 2000 is
$194,138,000. This amount is summarized by division in Table 45 and 1s based on the
July 1, 1998 actuarial valuation report.

The City receives general pension state aid and cost-of-living adjustment reimbursement
from the state. The MMO includes these amounts. For fiscal 1999, the total state
payments are $35,679,000. Amounts received during fiscal 2000 may be used to meet the
$194,138,000 obligation. Supplemental State Assistance (SSA), if any, may not be used
to offset this commitment.

The City's funding policy differs from the MMO. The most significant differences are:

®  The City uses a 34-year increasing amortization of its July 1, 1985 unfunded
actuarial accrued liability, while Act 205 allows a 40-year increasing amortization
schedule. The City chose to amortize the July 1, 1985 unfunded actuarial accrued
liability over the 34 years remaining in their then-existing schedule, rather than
adopting the 40-year phased-in schedule permitted under Act 205. The City's more
aggressive funding policy has resulted in larger contributions than Act 205 requires.

®m  The City apphes the normal cost rates to the fiscal year's actual payroll. The MMO
uses the prior year's estimated payroll.

m  The City's actual contribution includes interest at 9% from July 1 to the payment
date. However, no interest accumulates on the MMO if the payment is made by
year-end (December 31).

®  The MMO reflects amortization of prior years' City contributions above past MMOs
as actuarial gains.

William M. Mercer, incorporated
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The City's unfunded liability payments towards the MMO are summarized in Table 46.
These payments reflect the 40-year funding of the Juiy 1, 1985 unfunded actuarial accrued
liability with increasing payments at 5.0%, but do not reflect the 15-year phase-in allowed
in Act 205.

45. MMO calculation for fiscal 2000 (July 1, 1998 valuation report)

Fiscal 2000 (dollars in thousands)

Non-Unifermed Palice Fire Total
Estimated FY 1999 payroll 3 771,109 $ 278978 3 99568 $ 1.149.655
Normal cost percent ' 7.686% 11.576% 12.072% 9.009%
Normal cost 3 59,391 $ 32410 $ 12,046 S 103,847
Amortization payment® : 66,573 54,554 11,234 132,361
Administrative expense 3.003 1187 410 4,600
Subtotal 5 128,967 § 88151 3 23,690 $ 240,808
Expected member centributicns —{25.542) {15,446} {5,682) . {46,670)
MMO - (Pre-POB)" $ 103425 3 72,705 $ 18,008 5 194,138
MMGQ - {Post-POB)" $ 72,196 $ 47115 $ 12,739 § 132,050

a. The portion of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability attributable to the Dombrowski class action suit is
inciuded in the initial unfunded iiability that was established July 1, 1985. For MMO calculations, it is
amortized over 40 years ending June 30, 2025 in annual payments increasing 5.0% per year. The City's
funding policy, however, amortizes the original Dombrowski liability in level dellar payments over 40
years ending June 30, 2009,

b. Inciudes general pension state aid and state cost-of-living adjustment reimbursement. For fiscal 1999,
the total is $35,679 (thousands). Also includes quasi agencies.

¢. The Pension Obligation Bond of $1,250,000,000 reduces the $2,664,776,245 July 1, 1998 actuarial
accrued liability 10 $1,414,776,246. The lower actuarial accrued liability results in the amortization
payments being reduced by 46.91% (the amount of the P.O.B. relative to the unreduced actuaria)
accrued liability.)

William M. Mercer, Incorporated



Patelodloou] 48213 (A WEL[IAA

Wiy § (452'0)% (oue' 1§ (trt'9) § 69%'01 § FI0'as § Aroigng

[t749 vl tirard) e vl ¥y ST ol TS ssojuien)

1} % 0 5 4] Y 0 H all § €l e 5 Y
sjunouIe {EUOHIPPE 7661 ) Ainp

{e9) § [ {£g1'0)g {ap'i8 6 (L6s'9) 3 (605’1} § 6 {ooe'2) § ssojfuicny)
JUDOWE [RUC|PPE J661 ‘1 Auf

8191 S 2 $E50 % 1E0'8 § 8 LPP'TL S {teg'e) 8 H (9g8'0¢) § s30|4uien))
HinaE [2ud{IPPE 0561 *1 Anp

8z § BEUT S FRETS WweL § {ose'e) $ {zess) § Jmaigng

(L4 Tl Toeer i3::1 3 41 §2:1 rs:rasy zl (EOUTET aduzya vandwnssy

2L L 3394 vES'L t LEK'E {osg1) L (3619} 50 {WED)

gy 3 4] K8’ $ 8K g zl YO8 § 0i's § T GLE'eL % LRI
SpunuE [T PPE 6841 1 fap

olf 9§ y [{T R HE'E g 9LP'CT § 060's § 9 SFL § W JTudppe gEsl 1 A

7z § 5 Ite  § ¥l 8 3 iy § {83t} % s (95T'0) 8§ ssoj{uicy)
sjunowe jeud|yppe L4611 Ainr

trol'D) $ {o89f) § (501'r) § {551y § (0£5'8) § (trg'ei) § Jeoighg

ligkadn ¥ (FIFTY [GFTFT ¥ FFCSIT FIToF H lis7arée ssopfuien))

[ $ 6 ET4 .| 6€ s [ w8 [ [ 1w't § sy
SJURGLUE EUDH|PRE 9R61 ') Aiar

LTSS LT WHZ06ES Niiaisy iz 985°8L68 510°88% X4 vpes'is Algas)i pIRIIIE jELIENIE
papunjun <ggt 1 Apr (Eup 0

Jui e g dupupeway BuEEy LI F] dogurereay HuEpEg] [CEITE K] Buujeway PuEeg

UOPEZYSOLLIY 71T Jupsuiay uonezIOW Y SHEIN Hupirgeunyy UORJEZIIOILY (Y1 Bujujeway
86611 L 866 1 Spup g661 "1 Siar
4l g weiiapun gy

Hodal uonen|eA g6l ‘L AIne — (spuesnoy)) 000Z 12951 10§ QW Premo) sjuawiied Ajjiqel) papunjun  “9p

NOLLVYOITEO TVYdIJINNN WNWININ




pajeiodioauy 1omIB A ‘AL WIBIAA

“Suipunoy Jo asnedaq ppe jou AR SIXUIRY g

PEITIZE — Md w
fzo'gss — ded  w
§65'Z8F — leddiuny
{Fueiass £134 97) 1udwsed LOIEZILIOWE LE[ICP |3A2] B

PNl = TOL'SULY FESFS S - LFHEERT PLSO9 S — LIFiTris Shngen
PI0430E [RFIEDJIE PIPUMEN JEIO]

{biv'zls sl {£v1'E0)3 (0ie'D sl {spL's7ls {065'0)8 sl {ops1E) § ssop(uien)
SlunoUIE |EUDIRPPE 856) ‘) AlNT

{cieeds LZ6'TTIY leze'e) 8 {061'00)8 {6LE'0) S {teg'ol) § Joiogng
T ¥l (TwTer GoEyT Kl BT TR mITn vl Iy oy ssoAuEn)
vir § 6l Siov § 21§ &l 660°11 % 1676 § 6l 26906 § 33ueya uondiunssy

SHUNOWE [EVHNPPE {661 ‘1 nE

wzs) § £l [(ZTa2 R EI . £l 188'F § 6l § tl 9re'6  § ssol{men)
SJUNCWE [EUCHIPRE S651 F A|nf

{£9L) § (1s6's) § 411 5 we $ 8FE'F § 0os'r1  § {El0qRg
oo TesT g e BT zl [yéat ssop(uen)
a $ Zl 0 i Q 3 | 0 3 06 13 ¢l 1%] i Y

SUNGWE JEUONIPPE $661 *) AlAT

1) 7l (o501l ¥cr) 3§ 1 1o s (120 § il (FAVNA}E ssoy{uen)
Junewe |EUDRIPRE Fa6l ‘1 L0

(L850 § zerq)s t661'5)% (o800} § (629'a) § (zo7'9) § JEIeIgng

&5 LT BETFr ¥ 91 D) [FOTT™ o1 [t 7arda 28uey> vondwinssy

(€207} Lt (r6g11) {ozo's) H (015'62) (69€'9) il (Skp'LE) ssop{uien)

0 0 {rO7) 91 (ee51) (zog) ol (ieed aygIy

g % o 3 o % 0 s A 1 9 o 9§ 3ALILUON

SJUNDWE [EHOINPPE £651 ') ANF

JUIUAE] Auureway Bue|ey Juaaiey Auym n RUEITH] JUSTTEC X Suymeway wucey
uoyEZNIOU Y STETY Juuneway uonEzIoW Y LFLEYY Bujuiemay GO E ) M1y [31.EY Sulmzmry
86611 <mp 26611 SIpr 8661 *§ Lnp
ang amaq ) fediungy

NOILVOIE0 TVdIJINNIA WNWINIW




POST PENSION OBLIGATION BOND {(POB) COST DERIVATION

47. Estimated FY 2000 City contributions post Pension Obligation Bond {thousands)

1967 Plan Flan 87
Municipal Palice Fire Municipal (M} Municipal (Y}  Elecled Police Fire Total
Normal cost
Percentage {bepginning of year paymenl} 4.087% 7.306% 7.128% 5.014% 5.060% 5.464% 5.594% &.018% 5.380%
Estimated cost' 5 25060 10467 5 4915 $ 1698 $ 945 b 6 5 7262 £ 1,752 % 60,704
Amortization payment £ 53779 41,597 5 11473 E (33 2 3151 I (R40) 3 (358) & 105342
Total $ 78319 § 52,064 $ 16,188 3 96 2 9725 $ $ 6422 $ L3 § 166046

2. Based on July 1, 1998 payroll. Actual normal cost will be based on actual fiscal 2000 payroll,

Note: Nuntbers may nof add due 1o rounding.

Retfpoyallivl 999docs\98_val(wpé. 1)

Witliain M. Mercer, Incorporated
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Statement Number 25 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB 25) is

effective for plan years begimning after June 15, 1996 and supersedes Statement Number 3
(GASB 5).

The objective of GASB 25 1s to provide a standard for disclosing penston information for
the financial reports of governmental pension plans. The financial report should include
two financial statements and two required schedules of historical information. The
financial statements and required schedules are:

B A statement of plan net assets including information about plan assets and liabilities at
the reporting date. This information is shown in the Financial Experience of the Fund
section of the report.

® A statement of changes in plan net assets including receipts and disbursements. This
information 1s also contained in the Financial Experience of the Fund section of the
report. N

B A schedule of funding progress including historical information about the actuarially
determined funded status of the plan and the progress made in accumulating sufficient
assets. This information should be provided for each of the past six plan years. For the
transition year and the following five years the schedules should show information for
the current year and as many prior years as available. This schedule is shown in Table
48 below.

B A schedule of employer contributions including historical trend information about the
Annual Required Contributions (ARC) and the contributions made by the employer in
relation to the ARC. This information is shown in Table 49.

48. Schedule of funding progress {dollars in millions)

Actuarial UAAL asa

Actuarial Accrued Unfunded Percentage of
Actuarial Value Liability (AAL) AAL Funded Covered Covered

Valuation of Assets Entry Age (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

Date {a) (b) {b-a) {a/b) {¢) ((b-2)/c}
71192 §1,981.8 $4,425.5 $ 24437 44.78% § 9933 246.02%
711193 2,1139 4,502.1 2,388.2 46.95% 975.0 244 .94%
7/1/94 2,225.2 4,662.6 24374 47.72% 974.3 250.17%
T11/95 23121 4,850.8 2,538.7 47.66% 1,006.4 252.26%
711196 2457.2 5,098.1 2,640.9 48.20% 1,068.3 247.21%
711197 2,660.9 5,318.1 2,657.2 50.03% 1,067.7 248.87%
7/1/98 2,921.3 5,586.1 2,664.8 52.30% 1,128.2 236.19%
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49, Schedule of contributions from the employer and other contributing entities

Annual Percentage

Fiseal Year Required Contributions® Contributed
1993 $209,352 100.0%
1994 $223,750 104.5%
1995 $212,838 100.0%
1996 $222.482 100.0%
1997 §237.016 100.0%
1598 $252,080 100.0%

2. Dollars in thousands. For each fiscal year, the actuarial vaiuation provides the City of Philadeiphiz with the unfunded actuarial
accrued liability amortization payment as a dollar amount and the normal cost as a pereentage of payroll. The Ciry of
Philadelphia then multipiies their actual fiscal year payroll with that percentage 1o get the normal cost payment. We deiermined
the annual required contribution as the greater of (i) the resulting amount or (i} the normal cost plus a 40-vear amortization of
the unfunded actuarial acerued Jiability with amortization payments increasing 5% per year.

Statement No. 27 disclosure

Under the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 27 for the
period beginning after June 15, 1997 financial statements must include new standard
reporting for pension expenditures/expenses. This section summarizes our valuation as we
understand Statement No. 27. Because these are financial statement disclosures, our
interpretation of the statements are subject to your auditor’s review.

The new reporting elements are:

®m  Annual required contributions or ARC - this is the anticipated required contribution
based on statement specific valuation methods, valuation assumptions and unfunded
liability amortization over a period, not to exceed forty years as a level payment or
level percent of pay, and amortization of contnbution deficiencies or excesses.

Your valuation method conforms to the entry age cost method as defined in Section B
of Statement 27. Unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities are funded on average over
19 years from July I, 1998. Assets are valued as a five-year smoothing of gains and

losses on the market value. All assumptions used in the calculation are the valuation
reflect our long term expectations.

m Net Pension Obligation or NPO - is made up of a transition liability or asset equal to
the accumulated value of contribution deficiencies or excesses over required
contributions from July 1, 1987 to Statement effective date (July 1, 1997) between the
annual pension cost (discussed below) and the employer’s contribution,
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